OWNER'S MANUAL

DMC

Stir-Ator
Parts Book
1965 to Present

DAVID MANUFACTURING CO.
1600 12th Street N.E., Mason City, lowa USA 50401  641-424-7010




Parts List Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

A\ WARNING 4A

If you have a DMC Stir-Ator, Model
165 or 171, produced from 1965 to

1978, please carefully read the
following warning.

%HHEADED ANever remove the retaining nut ar pullay

PULLEY 1965-1967 shown (see arrows) when the machine is

hanging in the grain bin. The lower portion
ot the machine will fall, which can cause a
THHEADFD / 1965-1870 serious or fatal injury.
NUTI

—_—

A Never enter a grain bin when equipment is operating inside.

Contact with operating equipment can cause serious and/or
fatal injury.

A Always check that all salety decals are in place and legible (see
owners manual). |f safety decals are missing or not legible,
please contact your DMC dealer or DMC at the following
address for replacements: DMC, 1600 12th Streel N.E. Mason
City, lowa 50401 or Phone: (51 5} 423-6182.

——
2 4

= > P,
SRR N i




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present Parts List

4\ WARNING

To all Stirring Machine owners

.:-"-'-'-'_\_-\'

.-""’ .--.-\l'\-\.-
/ CLAMPS '\

(o=
. \J |/

A Never lean a ladder against a Stir-Ator frame without first
blocking (securing) the track wheels to prevent movement on
the track. One way to do this is to clamp a vise-grip plier
firmly to the track on each side of the frame as explained in
the owners manual, (See diagrams above.)

MNever enter a grain bin when equipment is operating inside.
Contact with operating equipment can cause sericus and/or
fatal injury.

Always check that all safety decais are in place and legidle
(see owners manual).

If safety decals are missing or not legible, please contact your DMC dealer or
DMC
1600 12th Street N.E.
Mason City, IA 50401
641-423-6182
Email: dmc@netins.net

LR

[l
|
[
A
w




Parts List Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

TABLE OF CONTENTS
New Stir-Ator Parts BOOKS ........ccccciiiiiiiieeeecceeeeseesssssssssss s e s e s s s s s s s s ssssssssssnnes 5
Switch Box
SWILCh BOXES & BIrACES .....ooeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeete ettt et ne e eneeenes 6
SWILCHDOX FUSES ...ttt et et e et e e e e enbe e e enteeeenaee s 7
SWItCh BOX tO SWIVEI WIIES ...ttt ettt e e e ennee s 8
Suspension
(O 5 F= 11 £ 9
Shutoff & SUPPOIt ChaiNS ........ooeeeeeee e 10
SUSPENSION BAIS ...ttt st e stesreene e e e e e eentessenaenneas 11
Yoke
Center Yoke Pivot ASSEMDIIES ........ooueiiiiee e 12-15
Gooseneck & Swivel Replacements .........cc.ooouviieiiece e 16
Gooseneck & Swivel Replacement Installation Instructions .............cccccevenne. 17 - 18
G00SENECK - SWIVElI CONVEISION......coievieeeeee et et et eereeeenees 19
Yoke Cables & CONNECIOIS .......cccuuieeeeeeceeee ettt ettt e e e eree e eaeeeeneeens 20
S TU o] o] i A o)L= SRR 21
ENA YOKE ...ttt ettt e et e et e e eat e e e easeeeseeeeneeeenneeens 22
Swivel to Trolley 1983 10 Present ...t 23
Swivel to Receptacle Wires - 1965 t0 1982 ........coooeeieceeeeeceeeee e 23
Gearmotor Wires - 1983 10 Present ... 24
Receptacle to Gearmotor Wires - 1965 10 1982 ..o, 24
Trolley
Drive Arms & STEEI HOIMS .......ooeeeeeeeeeee e e 25
Belt Shields, Pulleys & BEILS ..........ccueeeiieeieeeceeeee et 26
Stub Shafts, Bearings, Couplers, Clamps & Universal Joints ...........cccccceunee. 28 - 29
Trolley Plugs, Connectors, Receptacles, Coil Cards & Wires ........ccccccvvveenenee. 30 - 31
Coil Cord Replacement & Parts ... 32-33
TrOlley MOLOr WIFES ...ttt e e e s 34
Track Unit
DEVE WREEIS ...ttt e ettt e e et e e et e e easeeeenseeeesseeeseeeeneeesnseenns 35
IAIEE WRIEEIS ...t ettt et e e et e et eeeaseeeeaseeeseeeeneeeenneeenns 36
Gearmotor
Gearmotor 1972 t0 PreSENt ... e 37
Gearmotor 1965 10 1971 ...ttt e et eebe e s aeeenseeenneens 38
Gearmotor 1965 10 PreSent ... 39 - 41
Gearmotor 1974 t0 PreSENt ... e e 42
Gearmotors 1971 to 1978 (E3062 0Or D-3001) ..cc.ereririeieierienereseeeree e 43
Gearmotor Fuses and Fuseholders 1965 to Present ...........cccoooveiieiicceecen, 44 - 45
4 AR




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present Parts List
New Stir-Ator Parts Book

This Stir-Ator Parts Book lists many commonly replaced parts on
Stir-Ators dating from 1965 to 1993; however, it does not list all
parts.

Parts for the following items can be found in the old Kalke-Murphy
Stir-Ator Parts Book.

Yoke Weldment Numbers
Yoke Assembly Numbers
Stirguard Options

Trolley Body Weldment Numbers
Trolley Side Bar Numbers
Trolley Wheel Numbers

Trolley Motor Numbers

Trolley Offset Kit Numbers
Trolley Spacer Tube Numbers
Trolley Junction Box Numbers
Trolley Mercury Switch Numbers

Plain Auger Numbers
Hard-surfaced Auger Numbers
Sunflower Auger Numbers

Track Unit Arm Weldment Numbers
Track Unit Assembly Numbers

Track Unit Pivot Yoke Numbers
Track Unit Anti-Backup Arm Numbers

Track Numbers

Track Bracket Numbers
Track Connector Numbers
Track Hardware Numbers

Frame Rall Numbers
Inboard Frame Pivot Numbers
Quthoard Frame Pivot Numbers

gy 5

RGeS




Parts List Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Switch Boxes & Braces

1965 to Present
SWITCH BOX SWITCH BOX BRACE PLUG TYPE FUSE CARTRIDGE TYPE CARTRIDGE TYPE
(1 PH.) FUSE (1 PH.) FUSE (3 PH.)
@
(4
SEE SEE SEE
SWITCH BOX FUSE | SWITCH BOX FUSE | SWITCH BOX FUSE
SEE BELOW SEE BELOW PAGE PAGE PAGE
REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL
LTR. BY NO. DESCRIPTION
A 103E0004 110-SDT SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY (D-211N)
B 103E0006 111-SDT SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY (D-321N)
C 104E0026 G-3086 SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY (H361)
D 104E2002 B-815 SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY (D-322N) R NOTES -
E 106E083  103E0007 SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY (D-222N) | * FREFLACE WITH 106E063
106E083 B-816 SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY (D-222N) ¥AS USED WITH SWITCH |
F  =----- 106E077 CSA SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY (H221-NAWK) B-816 FROM '68 TO ‘90,
G  ----- 106E078 CSA SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY (H222-NAWK)
H W =e--- 106E079 CSA SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY (H321-NAWK)
J 103E0009 112-SDT SWITCH BOX BRACE (12")
K 103E0010 G-3089 SWITCH BOX BRACE (15")
L 103E0011 G-3090 SWITCH BOX BRACE (17-3/4")
M e 106E080 CSA SWITCH BOX BRACE (25-3/4")
x o o m g £
5SS |RE | RE |RE | 8o | &, | Ha
iy $ I $ K $ " f K 5 i mo
wg | o | oz | oz | o | EE L OEL
O H O H (SN ] AR & 1 1
- - B - B - B - ™ ©
) 7} 2} (2} @ A
AUGER, HP,VOLT, PH. - -

SA,1-1/2,230,1 A/T A/J A/J A/Jd A/J A/J F/M
SA,1-1/2,230,3 B/J | B/JJ | B/3 | B/3 | B/J | B/J | u/m

SA,1-1/2,440,3 —— |ec/n|c/m| e/ | e/ | e/ | —--
SA, 2 ,230,1 A/3 | a/3 | a/3 | a73 | az3 | A73 | F/M
SA, 2 ,230,3 B/3 | B/3 | B/3 | B/3 | B/3 | B/3 | H/M
SA, 2 ,440,3 --- | c/v | c/L | c/n | e/ | c/n | —--

DA,1-1/2,230,1 A/3 | a/3 | a/3 | a73 | az3 | a/3 | F/M
DA,1-1/2,230,3 B/3 | B/3 | B/3 | B/3 | B/3 | B/3 | H/M

DA,1-1/2,440,3 -——- | e/ |cm | e/ |e/n| e/ | -=-
pA, 2 ,230,1 aA/3 | a73 V a73 | a3 | az3 | Az3 | e/M
pA, 2 ,230,3 B/3 | B/3 | B/3 | B/3 | B/T | BT | H/M
DA, 2 ,440,3 -~ | c/Lje/L e/ |c/n | /L | ---
TA,1-1/2,230,1 -—- | E/L | B/t | E/L | E/L | E/L | G/M
TA,1-1/2,230,3 -—- | b/k | o/k | D/K | B/ | B/T | H/M
TA,1-1/2,440,3 -—- | e/n | c/n | e/ | e/ | /L | ---
TA, 2 ,230,1 --—- | E/L | E/L | E/L | E/L | E/L | G/M
TA, 2 ,230,3 -—- | o/k | o/ | b/ | B/T | B/T | H/M
TA, 2 ,440,3 -— | ce/n | e/ | e/n | e/ | e/ | -=-

£l
Ln
L)
A

e F




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Parts List

Switchbox Fuses

1965 to Present
REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL "BUSS"
LTR. BY NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
A 1EL0724 113-SDT T-20 20 AMP, 125 V., T, PLUG TYPE
B @ ——ee- 1ELQO725 T-30 30 AMP, 125 V., T, PLUG TYPE
cC - 1ELO728 FRN-15 15 AMP, 250 V., FRN, FUSETRON,
CARTRIDGE TYPE
D —eee- 1ELO729 FRN-20 20 AMP, 250 V., FRN, FUSETRON,
CARTRIDGE TYPE
E = - 1ELO0730 FRN-30 30 AMP, 250 V., FRN, FUSETRON,
CARTRIDGE TYPE
F @ =e——- 1ELO731 FRN-35 35 AMP, 250 V., FRN, FUSETRON,
CARTRIDGE TYPE
[ 1EL0732 FRN-40 40 AMP, 250 V., FRN, FUSETRON,
CARTRIDGE TYPE
H 1EL0733 B-814 FRN-45 45 AMP, 250 V., FRN, FUSETRON,
CARTRIDGE TYPE
J e 1ELO734 FRN~50 50 AMP, 250 V., FRN, FUSETRON,
CARTRIDGE TYPE :
K ———e- 1ELO736 FRN-10 10 AMP, 250 V., FRN, FUSETRON,
CARTRIDGE TYPE
| N 1ELO737 FRS-5 5 AMP, 600 V., FRS, FUSETRON,
CARTRIDGE TYPE
M eeee- 1EL0O738 FRS-10 10 AMP, 600 V., FRS, FUSETRON,
CARTRIDGE TYPE
N  eeee- 1EL0740 FRS-15 15 AMP, 600 V., FRS, FUSETRON,
CARTRIDGE TYPE
P —eee- 1ELO741 FRS-20 20 amMpP, 600 V., FRS, FUSETRON,
CARTRIDGE TYPE
Lo 1EL0744 T-15 15 AMP, 125 VOLT, T, PLUG TYPE
R —eem- 1ELO747 FRN-17 1/2 17 1/2 AMP, 250 V., FRN,
FUSETRON, CARTRIDGE TYPE
B B
l\% H% mg wg o ﬁ %(J;
O = [ ] [N 3 [ 3 e e} 0N H v .
- o - < - < - o -~ AR B QO
(U il 1 ) [ [ A <A1
[Tel4 o0 M N O O 3 [ al 1M =]
O =~ 0 H ~H B~ e~ 1 L ]
- B4 - K - b - K - o @ H
7} 1] w0 7] 90 EOQ
AUGER, HP, VOLT, PH.
SA,1-1/2,230,1 A A A A A 0 c
SA,1-1/2,230,3 (o4 C C C K K K
SA,1-1/2,440,3 —— —— ——— N L L ———
SA, 2 ,230,1 P N TSI [NPSISSI (VU [ Q R
SA, 2 ,230,3 PSRN RTINS [N [, K K
SA, 2 ,440,3 —_— —-—— —— ——— ——— L _—
DA,1-1/2,230,1 B B B B B B E
DA,1-1/2,230,3 D D D D D D D
DA,1-1/2,440,3 R T T e N M M —_—
DA, 2 ,230,1 ——— | ———- G G G B F
pa, 2 ,230,3 —_— —— D D D D 2]
DA, 2 ,440,3 — | .- N N M M ———
TA,1-1/2,230,1 —— H H H J J J
TA,1-1/2,230,3 —_— E E E E E E
TA,1-1/2,440,3 e B - P N N -
TA, 2 ,230,1 —_— —— H H J J J
TA, 2 ,230,3 ——— -—— E E E E E
TA, 2 ,440,3 -— —_— P P N N -—
— P,
MLT e 7



Parts List

Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Switch Box to Swivel Wires
1965 to Present

|
|

k .
<
g | B2
T L
2| By
Ba | &8
0® | B8
8 ¥
AUGER, HP, VOLT, PH. | * DIN DIAMGTER | WIRE LENGTH
SA,1-1/2,230,L A A 141 81§"
SA,1-1/2,230,3 B B 151 90"
SR.1=1/2,440,3 B B 184 qtot
Sh, 2 ,230,L A A 18' 1076"
SA, 2 ,230.3 B 13 1R"1"-21" 12'R"
Sh, 2 ,440.3 B B 21'1"-24* 140"
24*1%-27 156"
D:,J.—l,lz, 230,1 A A 27*1"~30" 17'0"
DA, 1-1/2,230,3 B B anr1"-3ar a8
DA.1-1/2,440,3 B B 33*'1"-36" 20'0"
DA, 2 ,230,1 c [+ 36*1--39" 21'8"
DA, 2 ,290,2 2] D agr1r-42* 23'0"
DR, x ,d40.3 D D 48" 26'0"
TR, L=1/2,230, L E r
™, 1-1/2,230,3 B D
TA,1-1/2,840,3 B B
TA, 2 ,230,1 E ¥
™, 2z ,230.3 ] D
TA, 2 ,440,3 B B
REF. REPLACED [CRI1GINAL
LTR. BY NO. DERCRIPTION
A 106EC19  103E0044 SMITCH BOX TO SWIVKL WIRE (12,3, SO)
oR
1EL3050"
106EQ19 140-5DT SMITCH BOX 10 SWIVEL WIRE {123, S0)
B 106EQ20  103ZE0044 SMITCH BOX TO SWIVEL WIRE {1d/4, SO)
oR
1EL3052%
c 106m021  103E0G44 SWITCH BOX TO SWIVEL WIRE {1053, 30)
CR
1EL3047*
1068021 D-3061 SMITCH BOX TO SWIVEL WIRE (1073, S0)
o 106E022  103EC04d SWITCH BOX TO SWIVEL WIRE (10/4, SQ)
1215648
1D6EOZ2 G-3081 EMITCH BOX TO SWIVEL WIRE (1D/4, 50)
1D6EQ22 141801 SWITCH BOX TO SMIVEL WIRK (1074, SO)
E 106K023  103E004d SWITCH BOX TO SWIVEL WIRE (B/3, SO)
OR
1EL3058*

NOTES
IF ORDERING BULK WIRE

USE THIS PART KO.
AMOUNT DESIRED IN

AND
T,

iy
4.~
)
A




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present Parts List

Suspension Chains
1965 to Present

REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL
NO. BY NO. DESCRIPTION

1. ee-eee 105A0014 SUSPENSION HOOK ASSEMBLY
SINGLE AUGER & DOUBLE AUGER
(REPLACEMENT ASS'Y ON 1965 TO 1978
STIR-ATORS & SOLD 1979 TO PRESENT)

—————— 105A0067 SUSPENSION HOOK ASSEMBLY
TRIPLE AUGER & 176 RED GIANT
(REPLACEMENT ASS'Y ON 1969 TO 1978
STIR-ATORS & SOLD 1979 TO PRESENT)

2. -eee-- 106A076 c-eeemeeeeeo-- 1994 TO PRESENT

103AC060 120-sD SUSPENSION HOOK
(USES 3/16" MATERIAL)
SINGLE AUGER & DOUBLE AUGER
(SOLD 1965 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

........ 106A077 --------------1994TO PRESENT

------ 105A0054 SUSPENSION HOOK
(USES 1/4" MATERIAL)
TRIPLE AUGER & 176 RED GIANT
(SOLD 1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

105A0067 104A0011 SUSPENSION HOOK WELDMENT

TRIPLE AUGER & 176 RED GIANT

(USED ON 1976 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
105A0067 B-812 SUSPENSION HOOK WELDMENT

TRIPLE AUGER

(USED ON 1970 TO 1975 STIR-ATORS)
105A0067 A-560-T SUSPENSION HOOK WELDMENT

TRIPLE AUGER

(USED ON 1969 STIR-ATORS)

3.  106A074 103A0074 SUSPENSION CHAIN
106A074 121-SD (#2/0 STRAIGHT LINK CHAIN-SEE CHART)
OR SINGLE AUGER & DOUBLE AUGER
5FHO114 (SOLD 1965 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

(IF ORDERING BULK CHAIN USE PART NO.
"SFHO114" AND AMOUNT DESIRED IN FT.

106A075 105A0055 SUSPENSION CHAIN
OR (#4/0 STRAIGHT LINK CHAIN-SEE CHART)
5FHO115 TRIPLE AUGER & 176 RED GIANT

(SOLD 1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
(IF ORDERING BULK CHAIN USE PART NO.
"SFHO115" AND AMOUNT DESIRED IN FT.

105A0067 104A0038 SUSPENSION CHAIN

TRIPLE AUGER & 176 RED GIANT

(USED ON 1976 TO 1990 STIR-ATORS)
105A0067 B-813 SUSPENSION CHAIN

TRIPLE AUGER

(USED ON 1970 TO 1975 STIR-ATORS)
105A0067 A-561-T SUSPENSION CHAIN

TRIPLE AUGER

(USED ON 1969 STIR-ATORS)

4, ~e-ee-e 5FHO081 #17 S-HOOK
(SOLD 1065 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

CHAIN LENGTH
BIN DIAMETER | SA DA TA
14'-21" 7 7 -
21'-24" 7' 7 8’
24'1"-30°' 9 9’ 10'
30°'1"-39" 12! 12 13
39'1"-48" 15° 15’ 16"

WL
4
Ny
il

©




Parts List

Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Shutoff & Support Chains
1965 to Present

SEE
"SUSPENSION CHAIN"
PAGE

REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL
NO. BY NO. DESCRIPTION
1. 105A0065 124-SDT SHUT-OFF CHAIN ASSEMBLY
(REPLACEMENT ASS'Y ON 1965 TO PRESENT
STIR-ATORS & SOLD 1979 TO PRESENT)
105A0065 104A0039 SHUT~-OFF CHAIN
OR (#2/0 TWIN LOOP WELL CHAIN-SEE CHART)
5FH0102 (SOLD 1976 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
(IF ORDERING BULK CHAIN USE PART NO.
"S5FH0102" & AMOUNT DESIRED IN FEET)
2. meee-- 105A0066 SUPPORT CHAIN ASSEMBLY
(REPLACEMENT ASS'Y ON 1965 TO PRESENT
STIR-ATORS & SOLD 1979 TO PRESENT)
105A0066 104A0040 SUPPORT CHAIN
OR (#2/0 TWIN LOOP WELL CHAIN-SEE CHART)
S5FH0102 (SOLD 1976 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

(IF ORDERING BULK CHAIN USE PART NO.
"5FH0102" & AMOUNT DESIRED IN FEET)

SHUT~-OFF CHAINS

BIN DIAMETER LENGTH
14'-18" 7!
18'1"-21" 8-1/2" SUPPORT CHAINS
21'1"-24" 10’ LENGTH
24'1"-27"' 11-1/2" BIN DIAMETER| 3' 6 N
27'1"-30" 13’ 14'-24" 1 0 0
30'1"-33"' 14-1/2"' 24'1"-33"' o] 1 0
33'1"-36" 16" 33'1"-48" o 1 1
36'1"-39° 17-1/2'
39'1"-42" 19
42'1"-45" 20-1/2"
45'1"-48" 22"
— Pt
10 RGeS




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Parts List

Suspension Bars
1965 to Present

REF. REPLACED
NO Y

ORIGINAL

DESCRIPTION

10320018

10320018
103A0018
103a0018

103A0019

103A0C19

103A0019
103A0019

106A070

104A0021

108N0064

103NO0C1

105A0052

103A0017

»-818

A-563-T

123-s0

10540081

103a0020

»-017

A-562-T

122-80

CENTER SUSPENSION BAR WELDMENT
SINGLE AUGER

(USED ON 1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
(UNDER 18' DIAMETER BINS ONLY)

CENTER SUSPENSION BAR WELDMENT
SINGLE AUGER & DOUBLE AUGER

(USED ON 1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATCRS)
(18" & LARGER DIAMETER BINS)

SUSPENSION BAR BUNDLE
TRIPLE AUGER & 175 RED GIANT
(USED ON 1379 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

SUSPENSION BAR BUNDLE
SINGLE, DOUBLE & TRIPLE AUGEIR
(USED ON 1965 TC 1978 BTIR-ATORS)

CROSS BAR SUSPENSION WELDMENT
TRIPLE AUGER & 176 RED GIANT
{USED ON 1679 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

LATERAL SUSPENSION BAR WELDMENT
SINGLE, DOUBLE & TRIPLE AUGER
(REPLACEMENT WEILDMENT ON 1965 TO
1978 STIR-ATORS)

LATERAL SUSPENSION BAR WELDMENT
TRIPLE AUGER

LATERAL SUSPENSION BAR WELDMENT
TRIPLE AUGER

LATERAL SUSPENSION BAR WELDMENT
SINGLE AUGER & DOUBLE AUGER

CENTER SUSPENSION BAR WELDMENT
TRIPLE AUGER & 176 RED GIANT
(USEID ON 1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

CENTER SUSPENSION BAN WELDMENT
SINGLE, DOUBLE & TRIPLE AUGER
(REPLACEMENT WELDMENT ON 1965 TO
1978 STIR-ATORS)

CENTER SUSPENSION BAR WELDMENT
‘TRIPLE AUGER

CENTER SUSPENSION BAR WELDMENT
‘TRIPLE AUGER

CENTER SUSPENSION BAR WELDMENT
SINGLE AUGER & DOUBLE AUGER

iy
|4~
o
A

11



Parts List

Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Center Yoke Pivot Assemblies

1965 to Present

1983 TO PRESENT

1979 TO 1982

1968 TO 1978

24

19

NOT AVAILABLE
(PULLEY WITH
THREADED BORE

24

NOT AVAILABLE
(PULLEY WITH
THREADED BORE)

19

12

LR

[l
|
[
A




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Parts List

Center Yoke Pivot Assemblies
1965 to Present

REF. REPLACED  ORIGINAL
NO. BY NO. DESCRIPTION
1.  —-cc-a 103A0003 JUNCTION BOX COVER
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
103A0095 H-351-SDT JUNCTION BOX COVER (RIGHT)
(1968 TO 1978 STIR~ATORS)
103A0096  H-351-SDT JUNCTION BOX COVER (LEFT)
(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
2. 10370048 2z -~we-- 10" PULLEY WITH DRIVE LINK*
103A0049 3 -~ewe--- 12" PULLEY WITH DRIVE LINK#*
103A0050 | ---mw- 14" PULLEY WITH DRIVE LINK*
105A0101  ------ 14" PULLEY WITH DRIVE LINK¥*
3. emeen- 103E0012 INSULATING WASHER, 1/16"
(1968 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

4. 103E0012 103E0003 INSULATING WASHER, 1/8"
(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
(REPLACE WITH TWO 103E0012)

5.  —ecee-- 104A0014 CENTER PIVOT FLANGED BUSHING
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

6, ~e-ee- 104A0015 CENTER PIVOT THRUST BEARING
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

PT0221 H-375-SD THRUST BEARING, 1-5/8" (NICE #520-1/2)

(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)

7.  —eme-- 104E0001 ELECTRIC SWIVEL INSULATING BLOCK
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

L O 104E0007 RING AND WIRE (WHITE)

(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
104E0007 103E0030 RING AND WIRE (WHITE)
(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)

9.,  mmemee- 104E0010 RING AND WIRE (BLACK)

(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
104E0010  103E0032 RING AND WIRE (BLACK)
(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
10. ————— 104E0012 RING AND WIRE (GREEN)
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
RING AND WIRE (GREEN)
1040012 103E0033 (1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
11, —-eeee 104E0015 RING AND WIRE (RED)
3 PHASE ONLY
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
104E0015 103E0031 RING AND WIRE (RED)
3 PHASE ONLY
(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
12, 103E0020 H-380-SD SWIVEL CENTER CORE
3 PHASE
(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
13, e 103E0021 SWIVEL CENTER CORE
1 PHASE
(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS )
14. 103E0038 H-385-SD INSULATION SPACER RING, 1-1/16"
(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
15. 103E0039 H-386-SD INSULATION SPACER RING, 7/8"
(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
16. 103E0040 11-387-SD INSULATION SPACER RING, 5/16"
(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
17. 103E0041 H-388-SDT INSULATION SPACER RING, 1/2"
(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
18,  —ce--ee 104E0020 ELECTRIC SWIVEL CONTACT STRAP,9-3/8" LONG
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
103E0018 H-396-SDT ELECTRIC SWIVEL CONTACT STRAP,7-3/4" LONG
(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)

(CONTINUED)

iy
|4~
o
A

13



Parts List

Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Center Yoke Pivot Assemblies
1965 to Present

REF.
NO.

REPLACED
BY

ORIGINAL
NGC.

DESCRIPTION

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

103EQ0015

103E0016

NOT
AVAILABLE

NOT
AVAILABLE

103A0056
103Aa0073

103A0138

PTO242

PTO0239

PT0217

PT0217

104E2005

105E0004

B-706

B-705

142-SD

143-5SD

105A0030
105A0031

105A0097

105A0105
104A0005

H-350-SDT

106A052
105A0048
105A0003

H-370-SD
AND
H-371-SD

PT0235

H-402-8SDT

NONE

166-D

137-D

136-SDT

136-8SDT

PTO421

PTO808

103A0111

1EL0403

1EL0404

ELECTRIC SWIVEL ASSEMBLY

230 VOLT, 3 PHASE

(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

ELECTRIC SWIVEL ASSEMBLY

200 VOLT, 1 PHASE

(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

ELECTRIC SWIVEL ASSEMBLY

3 PHASE, #10 WIRE

(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)

ELECTRIC SWIVEL ASSEMBLY

1 PHASE, #10 WIRE

(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)

ELECTRIC SWIVEL, PLASTIC (BEHLEN)
{1966 TO 1967 STIR-ATORS)
(REPLACED BY GOOSENECK CONVERSION
#103A0126)

ELECTRIC SWIVEL, METAL (APPLETON)
(1965 STIR-ATORS)

{REPLACED BY GOOSENECK CONVERSION
#103A0126)

CENTER DRIVE ARM AND SHAFT (SHORT)*
CENTER DRIVE ARM AND SHAFT (LONG)*
DRIVE ARM WITH NUT (SHORT) *

DRIVE ARM WITH NUT (LONG)*

SWIVEL SPRING CLIP
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

CENTER PIVOT JUNCTION BOX
(1983 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
CENTER PIVOT JUNCTION BOX
(1979 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
CENTER PIVOT SHAFT

(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)

SWIVEL BOX COVER

(1983 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
SWIVEL BOX COVER- 15.50" LONG
(1980 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
SWIVEL BOX COVER- 7" LONG
(1979 STIR-ATORS)

SWIVEL BOX COVER WITH GASKET
(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)

BALL BUSHING, 7/8" (TRIANGLE #E14P)
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
BEARING, 7/8 ID X 2-1/16 OD

(NTN #UCS-205-014DIN)

(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)

BEARING, 7/8 1D X 2-7/16 OD

(PTO242 W/7/8% ID BUSHING)

(EARLY 1968 STIR-ATORS)

BEARING, 1-1/6 ID X 2-7/16 OD

(NTN #UCS 206-101D1N)

(1966 TO 1967 DA STIR-ATORS)

THRUST BEARING, 1-1/8 ID X 2-3/16 OD
(NICE #5136)

(1965 TO 1967 STIR-ATORS)

THRUST BRARING, 15/16 ID X 1-27/32 OD
(AETNA #E-8 WAS: NICE #6564)

(1965 TO 1967 STIR-ATORS)

THRUST BEARING, 15/16 ID X 1-27/32 OD
(AETNA #E-8 WAS: NICE #6564)
(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)

3-HOLE STAMPED FLANGE HOUSING
(1979 TC PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

SINGLE LIP SEAL, 2-1/4"

(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-TORS)
STAMPED PLASTIC WASHER, 1-17/32%
(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)

CORD CONNECTOR, 3/4"

(1983 TO PRESENT & 1968 TO 1978
STIR-ATORS)

CORD CONNECTOR, 1"

(1979 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)

(CONT INUED}

14

R

LR

C




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present Parts List

Center Yoke Pivot Assemblies
1965 to Present

REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL
NO. BY NO. DESCRIPTION

29,  eeeee- 1EL0885 TERMINAL BLOCK, 5 POST, DOUBLE ROW
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
1EL0882 H-398-SDT TERMINAL BLOCK, 4 POST, DOUBLE ROW
(1968 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)

30,  --e--- 1EL08S5S LINE JUMP STRAP
(1983 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

31, eee--- 1EL0897 TERMINAL BLOCK INSULATING STRIP
440 VOLT ONLY
(1983 TO 1990 STIR-ATORS)

32, ------ 1FH0728 HEX LOCKNUT, NYLON INSERT, 1/2"
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
33, eeeee- 1FHO764 HEX NUT, S/16*
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
Y DU 2FHO0435 KNURLED SHOULDER BOLT, 1/2"X1"®
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
35.  2FHS272 2FH1083 HEX BOLT, GRADE 5, 5/16"X1-3/4%
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
36, cee--- 3FHO568 EXTERNAL RETAINING RING, 7/8"
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
37, eeeee- 3FH0745 COTTER PIN, 1/4"X2-1/2*
(1983 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
38, eeeeen 3FHO790 LOCKWASHER, 5/16*
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
39, c-e--- 3FH0837 MACHINERY BUSHING, 18 GA.
(1983 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
------ 3FH0829 MACHINERY BUSHING, 14 GA.
(1979 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
40, ----e- 3FH0900 SPRING PIN, 1/4"X7/8"
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
41, cmemeee eeeee- SEE "SUSPENSION BARS"®
42, ccmeee eeeee- SEE "YOKE ASSEMBLIES®
43, ceemen eeeees SEE "SWITCH BOX TO SWIVEL WIRES"

NOTES
* SEE PULLEY/DRIVE ARM

SPECIFICATION CHART.

DRIVE PULLEY/DRIVE ARM SPECIFICATION CHART
DRIVE DRIVE DRIVE
PRODUCTION | NO. OF | PULLEY PULLEY ARM
AUGERS SIZE PART NO. | PART NO. DRIVE PULLEY & DRIVE ARM
PART NO. CROSS-REFERENCE CHART
1968-1978 1 10" 103A0048 | 103A0056
DRIVE PULLEY DRIVE ARM
1979-1982 1 10" 103A0048 | 105A0030
CURRENT P/N OLD P/N CURRENT P/N oLD P/N
1983 - PRESENT 1 12" 103A0049 | 105A0030
10320048 B-704 103A0056 B-763
12" 103A0049 103A0056 (10") C-1235 ( SHORT) C-1240
1968-1969 2 OR OR OR H-404-S c-1241
14" 103A0050 | 103A0073 H-408-S
103A0049 B-762
1970-1978 2 12" 103A0049 | 103A0056 (12") Cc-1236
1979-PRESENT 2 12" 103A0049 | 105A0030 103A0050 B-826 103A0073 B-827
(14~) c-1238 (LONG) c-1242
1970-1978 3 14" 103A0050 | 103A0073 H-405-DT H-409-DT
1979-1982 3 14" 103A0050 | 105A0031
1983 -PRESENT 3 14" 105A0101 | 105SA0030
e ey 15

iy
|4~
o
A




Parts List Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Gooseneck & Swivel Replacement
1965 to Present

106A055- A\

_—105A0099 -8

/
—IFHO764
// 2FHI083
e 3FHO790

103400038 (2 REQ'D)
IFHO783 (4 REQ'D)

PTO808- 2FHO740 (4 REQ'D}
IFHO728 (2 REQ'D)
104A0015-A- " 2¢n0a35 (2 REQ'D)
) 104E0020-A (4 REQ.D) __———IELO557 (4 REQ'D}
2FHO475 (2 REQ'D)—__ \
\ 2FHO478
N = —————MS0372,(CALK BETWEEN WELDS)
S X
IOGEOJZ A — .
i03A0127-D (4 REG'D) IELOBRE——— // I04€E2005-8
IEL0557 1EL0897 - )
S c\ ERESTy o8 & // 105A0097-A (4 REG D)
VELOBSS o L _—103€0012-A (2 REQ'D)
2ZFHOAT75 [N E
(4 REQ u)\ . S )
2FHOA78—
Ms0372 _ wIHO%2 T
(FILL HOLE)
— —

¥ PUT BETWEEN
LELOBIS & IELOSSS

16.938

2FHO6I(7
IFHO764 (3 REQ'D)
3FHO790 (3 REQ'D)

PT0235 §
PT0421 (2 REQD}
3FHO56 8 (2 REQ'D)

3FHO829 {2 REQ'D)

108A0030-8

IFHC765 -

e D)‘\\E - 103A0129-A

2FH0853 5 \

(2 REQ'D)

3FHO791

(2 REQD) |

Z|03A<)|zs-c \—m-wns
2FHI087

NO.

EQD
103A0003-8 | 2 | JUNCTION BOX COVER S/A
10340127-D | | [GOOSENECK & SWIVEL REPLACEMENT W/C
103A0128°C t | PIVOT YUBE W/2
I03A0129-A | | |PIVOT STOP W/C
103E0012-A | 2 | INSULATING WASHER, 1/16"
104A0015-A | | |CENTER PIVOT THRUST BEARING
104620058 | | [ELECTRIC SWIVEL ASS'Y, 3PH
104E0020A | 4 |SWIVEL CONTACT STRAP
1054C030-8| | |CENTER DRIVE ARM AND SHAFT, W/C N 1 V4
I05ACO97-A | 4 |SWIVEL SPRING CLIP
105A0099-8 | | [CENTER PIVOT JUNCTION BOX S/A
1068052-C | 2 [SWIVEL BOX COVER S/a
106A055~6 | 1 | FLANGED BUSHING WITH SPRING PIN S/A 3
I06EQ32Z-A | 4 [JUMPER WIRE (BLACK) L) x 2
PT0238 t | BALL BUSHING, 7/8" [—b
PTCA21 2 |3 HOLE STAMPED FLANGE HOUSING ﬁr
PTO808 1 | SINGLE LIP SEAL, 3700 X 2 1/471D

P————

IELO557 8 |TWIST LOCK WIRE CONNECTOR - GRAY &
IELO88S . |TEAMINAL BLOCK, 5 POST -DOUBLE ROW
1EL0895 I | LINE JUMP STRAP
1ELO897 1 TEAMINAL BLOCK INSULATING STRIP
MS0372 AR |SILICONE RUBBER SEALENT (RTY 108) 12-3/716" TO 12-3/4°
IFHO728 2 HEX LOCKNUT W/ NYLON INSERT, 1/2 " GOOSAELNLEOCWKABSLPEREAD
IFROT35 | HEX LOCKNUT, 5/16"
IFHO764 4 [ HEX NUT, 5467
IFHO765 2 | HEX NUT, /8"
1FHO783 4 | HEX MACHINE SCREW NUT,*i0-24
2FHO435 2 ROUND HEAD KNURLED SHOULDER BOLT 1/2°% 1"
2FH0475 | 6 | SLOTTED MEX WASHER HEAD SELF TAPPING SCREW,10 X 1/2" TYPE F g
2FHOA4T8 2 . & 0 x 1°TYPE AB
2FH0B17 || SO HEAD SET SCHEW, s/a X 3/4" ° o
2FHO740 | 4 | SLOTTED ROUND HEAD MACHINE SCREW, *10 X 6* o
2FH0863 | 2 | WEX BOLT, 3/8°x 3°
ZFHI083 || HEX BOLT, 546" X 1-3/4" GRD 5
2FHI087 t | KEX BOLT, 5/16"X 2-3/4" GRO &
3FHO568 2 |EXTERNAL RETAINING RING, 7/8"
oo | | ook mnes, e 1965 TO 1982
IFHO791 2 | LOCK WASHER, 3/8°
IFH0829 | 2 | MACHINERY BUSHING 1-3/8° X 7/8'X 14 GA” DOUBLE AND TR I PLE GOOSENECKS
IFHO%62 1 RIVET WASHER, 3/i€

16




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present Parts List

8/19/86

GOOSENECKAND SWIVEL REPLACEMENT
103A0126
Installation Instructions

This conversion will now cover either a conversion of the swivel on the 1965-1967 Stir-Ators or a
replacement of damaged goosenecks on 1968-1982 Stir-Ators which were not compatible to the Stir-
Guard before. (See your dealer for Stir-Guard information).

1.

N

10.

11.

12.

Conversion Assembly: Be sure the correct size pulley was ordered. To install it, remove the
junction box covers and remove the 5/16” bolt. Slide the center drive arm out of the swivel and
remove the upper snap ring and one washer. Slide the pulley (see chart) onto the shaft with
the hub up, then replace the washer and snap ring. Carefully slide the shaft up through the
swivel so the wires are not pinched or nicked inside the swivel. Secure with the 5/16” hardware.
Check the distance between the pivot tube and center of the drive pulley. Adjust it if needed by
removing the two bolts in the rectangular tube. (See chart and diagram #1 to determine narrow
or wide spacing). Measure the inboard frame pivot, if it is 6” long, bolt the pivot stop in the back
hole. If it is 4” long, bolt the pivot stop in the front hole, and cut off 1-1/4” of the pivot tube,
leaving about 3/8” past the inside small hole for the cotter pin. (See diagram #2).

Assembly of Conversion to Unit: Disconnect power to the Stir-Ator and be sure it  cannot be
accidentally turned on while work is being performed.

Support the bridge frame with blocking or other safe support means. This is best done in a full
grain bin, otherwise the Stir-Ator may have to be lowered to the bin floor and worked on sitting
on sawhorses.

Disconnect all wires from the old gooseneck and center pivot junction box.

Remove the cable from the center drive pulley.

Cut the extension pipe off 14” from the center of the swivel being sure not to nick or cut the yoke
wire running inside the tube.

Remove the main suspension clevis bolt.
Remove the old gooseneck by removing the cotter pin at the inboard frame pivot.

Slide the new swivel into the inboard frame pivot. Reinstall the cotter pin and ring (if neces-
sary) at the inboard frame pivot.

Insert the yoke wires and extension pipe into the stub pipe of the swivel (on single auger Stir-
Ators, the kick-in stop will have to be modified to fit over the stub pipe).

Reinstall the main suspension clevis bolt.

Adjust the length of the extension in the stub pipe to make the cable idler pulleys level, then
tighten the set screw in the stub pipe.

ey
LR 17

[l
|
[
A




Parts List Stir-Ator 1965 to Present
Gooseneck and Swivel Replacement (continued)

13. Rewire the yoke leads to the swivel extension wires and fasten with wire nuts (see diagram #3). Rewire
the junction box connections following the color coded wires. [f you have a single phase unit cap off the
red swivel wire.

14. Put the cable back on and tighten to proper tension.

15. Remove the blocking and readjust the suspension chains so the bridge frame is 1” to 2” higher at the
center of the bin than at the bin wall. Run the trolley in and out a complete cycle to be sure it clears
everything. Check the adjustment of the tilt-in and tilt-out stops at this time also.

DRIVE PULLEY SELECTION CHART

Production No. of Drive Part Pulley to Pivot Tube
Year Augers Pulley Number Frame Space Length
1965 — 1969 1 Narrow 6’
10" 103A0048
1970 - 1982 1 Narrow 4
1965 — 1966 2 12 103A0049 Narrow 6’
OR
1966 — 1969 2 147 105A0101 Wide 6’
1970 — 1982 2 12 103A0049 Wide 4
1970 — 1982 3 14’ 105A0101 Wide 4

i j i NOTE : REMOVE THIS JUMPER IF UNIT IS SINGLE PHASE.
”I o] WHITE ——D 8 —
RED(SEE NOTE)E S & - —

BLACK f=—=

WIDE NARROW

GREEN—— : S
DIAGRAM ¥ DIAGRAM *3

.
COTTER PIN COTTER PIN

cy
FOR 6" PIVOT FOR 4" PIVOT
DIAGRAM 2
18 EBEARS




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present Parts List

GOOSENECK-SWIVEL CONVERSION

1965, '66, ‘6T GRAIN-STIR-ATORS

£FOLLOW DIRECTIONS v oRoER: (1) (@) (3) @)_£7¢C.

~~SUSPENSION TEE

@ ;ZE DISCONNECT WIRES.
REMOVE SUSPENSION BOLT.-«rﬁ_

ORIGINAL CUT PIPE NEXT TO WELD.
GOOSENECK s .
&) D1SCONNECT * WIRES.

<——(#)REMOVE CABLE.

@ REMOVE COTTER PIN; REMOVE GOOSENECK ASSEMBLY, DISCARD.

[
o

Wl

(D) SUPPORT BRIDGE FRAME BY BLOCKING UP OR CHAINING UP TO THE SUSPENSION TEE.

. (T E .
@) CHANOE WIRE IN END # PIPE FROM THIS: S TO THIS MOLE NOT USED.

REMOVE covsns FROM JUNCTION BOX-#( SWIVEL. CONNECT LEAD-IN WIRES AT JUNCTION BOX.
(08SERVE COLOR CODE) REPLACE COVERS. _
NOTE : WITH 4 -WIRE LEAD -IN, CONNECT RED LEAD-IN TO WHITE,

RE-INSTALL SUSPENSION BOLT BLACK T0 BLACK, OREEN TO ORELN, st WHITE LEAD-W TO OREENS,
TO HOLD REPLACEMENT GOOSENECK @

@ CONNECT WIRES AT SWIVEL TERMINAL @ JINSERT PIPE =~ WIRE ITO GOOSENECK.
AS SHOWN IN TERMINRAL ) 1\

DIAGRAMS BELOW.
REPLACE COVERS.

__.“ ﬁ:::::::'.#[ P

=
‘\®ADJUST LENGTH TO MAKE IDLER

RED WHITE
=G —ED @ INSTALL SHEAVES LEVEL . TIGHTEN SET SCREW.
OPeN T DIn  OPEN- T DA CABLE.
S 2 |\ \GoosiNECK.
e | e
4 -WIRE 3-WIRE -
MACHINE MACHINE

—
@) SIART GOOSENECK INTO FRAME PIVOT. RE-INSTALL RING == COTTER PIN .

@ REMOVE BLOCKING &# CHAIN . OPERATE STIR-ATOR TO TEST WIRING. CHECK ADJUST-
MENT OF TILT-IN-4aC TILT- OUT STOPS, AND CHECK BRIDGE FRAME FOR LEVEL. BRIDGE
FRAME SHOULD BE 1° TO2° HIGHER AT CENTER THAN AT BIN WALL.

DAVID MANUFACTURING CO., Inc.

MASON CITY, IOWA

A 'H-r‘:,

) 19

£l
Ln
L)




Parts List Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Yoke Cables & Connectors
1965 to Present

REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL
LTR. BY NO. DESCRIPTION
A ------ 106A051 3/16" AIRCRAFT CABLE*
OR (1983 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
SFHO092#*
103A0110 158-SDT 3/16" AIRCRAFT CABLE*
OR (1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
* %
5FHO092 HOTES
T 106A050 CABLE CONNECTOR WELDMENT SEE CHART FOR LENGTH
(1983 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS) OF CABLE REQUIRED.
IF ORDERING BULK CABLE
10320064 103A0063 CABLE CONNECTOR WELDMENT USE THIS PART NO. AND
(1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
103A0064  B-825 CABLE CONNECTOR WELDMENT
103A0064  A-508-T CABLE CONNECTOR WELDMENT
103A0064  160-SD CABLE CONNECTOR WELDMENT
C  103A0070 162-SDT CABLE TUBE
(1965 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
S 5FH0088 CABLE CLAMP
(1965 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)
CABLE LENGTHS
103A0110 10620051
1965 TO 1982 1983 TO PRESENT
BIN
DIAMETER| SA DA TA sa DA T
14" 12'0" — --== | 1178" - J—
15' 13'0" —— - | 12'8" ———
16 14'0" —— -=-= | 138" —-
18° 16'0" 16'7" —e== | 158" —_—
18'7" 16'7" 17'2" - | 163" ———
21" 19'0" 1917 17'0" 188" 18'8" 15°'11"
217" 19'7" | 202" 17'7" 193" 19'3" 16°6"
22" 200" | 20'7" 18'0" 19'8" 19'8" 16'11"
22+9" | 20'9" | 21v4" 18'9* | 20's5" | 20's* 178"
24" 22'0" | 22'7" | 20'0" | 21'8" 21'8" 18'11"
24'3" | 22'3» | 22v10" | 20'3" | 21'11% | 2121 | 19'2*
24'g" | 22'8" | 23'3" | 20'8" | 22'4" | 22'4" 197"
24'10" | 22'10% | 23's" | 20°10% | 22'6" 22'6" 199"
25" 23'0" | 23'7% | 21'0" | 22'8* | 22'8" 19'11"
26'3" | 24'3" | 24'10" | 22'3" | 23'11" | 23'11 21'12n
27" 25'0" | 25'7% | 23'0" | 24'8" | 248" 21°11"
27'10" | 25'10" | 26'S" | 23'10% | 25'6" 25'6" 22'9"
28" 26'0" | 26'7" | 24'0" | 25'8" 25'8" 22'11"
28'3" | 26'3" | 26'10" [ 24'3" | 25'11" | 25'11* | 23'2*
29'6" | 27'6" | 28'1" | 25'6" | 27'2" 27'2" 24'5"
30" 28'0" | 28'7" | 26'0" | 27'8" 278" 24'11%
31" 29'0" | 29'7% | 27'0" | 28'8" 28'8" 25'11"
33" 310" | 31'7" | 29'0" | 30'8" 30'8* 270110
36" 34'0" | 34'7* | 32'0v | 33'8" | 33'8" 30711
36'3" | 34'3% [ 34v10% | 32'3* | 33'11* | 33'11% | 31'2"
39’ 37'0" | 37'7" | 35'0" | 36'8" | 36'8" 33'11"
40" 3gro" | 3s'7" | 36'0" | 37'8" | 37'8" 34111"
res 40'0" | 40'7" 3g'o" | 39'8" | 39'g" 36'11"
45° 43'0" | 43'7" 41'0" | 42'8" | 42'8" 39111
48" 46'0" | 46'7" 44'0" | 45'8" | 45°'@" 42'11"

20

iy
|4~
o
A




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Parts List

Support Yokes
1965 to Present

1983 TO PRESENT
SINGLE, DOUBLE & TRIPLE AUGER

1965 TO 1982
SINGLE & DOUBLE AUGER

\é
J

1965 TO 1982
TRIPLE AUGER

REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL
LTR. BY NO.

DESCRIPTION

A meeee- 106A059

106A060

105A0049

106A048

106A064

186~8D

105A0063

106A049
E 103A0051

187-s

50
SUPPORT YOKE
SINGLE & DOUBLE AUGER

%
36' TO 48' DIAMETER BINS

(1983 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

SUPPORT YOKE

TRIPLE AUGER

36' TO 48' DIAMETER BINS
(1983 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

SUPPORT YOKE

SINGLE, DOUBLE & TRIPLE AUGER
36' TO 48' DIAMETER BINS
(1979 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)

YOKE WIRE SUPPORT

SINGLE, DOUBLE & TRIPLE AUGER
14' TO 39' DIAMETER BINS
(1983 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

YOKE WIRE SUPPORT

SINGLE, DOUBLE & TRIPLE AUGER
39'1" TO 48' DIAMETER BINS
(1983 TO PRESENT STIR-~ATORS)

OUTLET DBOX WITH PIPE EXTENSION
SINGLE, DOUBLE & TRIPLE AUGER
(1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)

SUPPORT YOKE SPACER TUBE
SINGLE, DOUBLE & TRIPLE AUGER
36' TO 48' DIAMETER BINS
(1979 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

YOKE WIRE SUPPORT SPRING
SINGLE, DOUBLE & TRIPLE AUGER
(1983 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

CENTER TILT-IN STOP
SINGLE AUGER
(1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)

SEE "TROLLEY PLUGS, CONNECTORS,
RECEPTACLES, COIL CORDS & WIRES”

T

b

WL
4
g

N

21



Parts List Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

End Yokes
1965 to Present

1983 TO PRESENT 1965 TO 1982

r— 15-1/2" SA ('79-82) A
14-5/8" SA ('67-'78)
17" DA & TA ('67-'82)

REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL
LTR. BY NO. DESCRIPTION

A e----- 106A040 END YOKE ASSEMBLY
SINGLE, DOUBLE & TRIPLE AUGER
(1983 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

—————— 105A0017 END YOKE ASSEMBLY
SINGLE AUGER
(1979 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)

103A0074 103A0075 END YOKE ASSEMBLY

SINGLE AUGER

(1967 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
103A0074 B-702-S END YOKE ASSEMBLY

105A0018 103A0077 END YOKE ASSEMBLY
DOUBLE & TRIPLE AUGER
(1967 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)

105A0018 B-761-D END YOKE ASSEMBLY
105A0018 A-506-DT END YOKE ASSEMBLY
B cec--- 106A042 CABLE ADJUSTMENT WELDMENT

SINGLE, DOUBLE & TRIPLE AUGER
(1983 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

------ 103A0080 CABLE ADJUSTMENT WELDMENT
SINGLE AUGER
(1967 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)

------ 103A0081 CABLE ADJUSTMENT WELDMENT
DOUBLE & TRIPLE AUGER
(1967 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)

Cc 103A0069 B-703 END YOKE IDLER
SINGLE, DOUBLE & TRIPLE AUGER
(1965 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

NOTE: IN 1965 AND 1967 THE END YOKE’S SIDE TUBE HAD A
SMALLER BORE BECAUSE OF THE GOOSENECK EXTENSION TUBE
END STUB SHAFT. A DIRECT REPLACEMENT FOR 1965 TO 1966
END YOKES IS NOT AVAILABLE. USE A 1967 TO 1978 END
YOKE AND FIELD MODIFY IT FOR REPLACEMENTS.

22

iy
|4~
o
A




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Parts List

Swivel to Trolley Wires -1983 to Present
Swivel to Receptacle Wires - 1965 to 1982

THR:
22 |4, WIRE LENGTHS
< -
2 5' oA '65 TO '82 STIR-ATOR '83 TO PRESENT DIll
[3]
BE | m BIN ADD'L.
" ® (TA)

AUGER, HP, VOLT, PH. - DIAMETER SA DA TA DA TA
sa1-1/2,2001 | B | A it == E————
SA,1-1/2,230,3 G B i et
SA,1-1/2,440,3 G B 18'__ 11'0 -
SAa, 2 ,230,1 H A 18'1"-21 5'9" 6'4" 12'6"

SA, 2 ,230,3 G B 21'1"-24' 6'8" 7'3" 14'0"

SA, 2 ,440,3 G B 24'1"-27" 7'8" 3w 5'6"
7' "_ (" U~ l:)ll 7"]"

DA,1-1/2,230,1 J A {1"-33" 10" 5" 6"

DA,1-1/2,230,3 G B 1"-36" 10" 105" 200"

DA,1-1/2,440,3 G B 6'1"-39' 10'10" 100" 216"

DA, 2 ,230,1 J c 39'1"-42' 11'2" 11'9" 23'0"

pa, 2 ,230,3 G b 48' 13'0" 13'7" 26'0"

DA, 2 ,440,3 G D

TA,1-1/2,230,1 J&L E

TA,1-1/2,230,3 GEK D

TA,1-1/2,440,3 G&K B

TA, 2 ,230,1 J&L E

TA, 2 ,230,3 G&K D

TA, 2 ,440,3 G&K B

REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL

LTR. BY NO. DESCRIPTION
A e 106024 SWIVEL TO TROLLEY WIRE (12/3, SO)

OR (USED ON 1983 TO PRESENT DIII
1EL3050* STIR-ATORS )
B  mmee-- 106E025 SWIVEL TO TROLLEY WIRE (14/4, SO)
OR (USED ON 1983 TO PRESENT DIII
1EL3052* STIR-ATORS)
C  mmeee- 106E026 SWIVEL TO TROLLEY WIRE (10/3, SO)
OR (USED ON 1983 TO PRESENT DIII
1EL3047* STIR-ATORS )
D eeeee- 106E027 SWIVEL TO TROLLEY WIRE (10/4, SO)
OR (USED ON 1983 TO PRESENT DIII
1EL3048* STIR-ATORS )
E = eemee- 106E028 SWIVEL TO TROLLEY WIRE (8/3, SO)
OR (USED ON 1983 TO PRESENT DIII
1EL3058* STIR-ATORS ) NQTES
IF ORDERING BULK WIRE
USE THIS PART NO. AND
F o e 103E0043 SWIVEL TO RECEPTACLE WIRE (14/4, SO) AMOUNT DESTRED IN FT.
OR (USED ON 1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
1EL3052*
G e 103E0043 SWIVEL TO RECEPTACLE WIRE (14/3, SO)
(USED ON 1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
1EL30 46*
H o cceaes 103E0043 SWIVEL TO RECEPTACLE WIRE (12/3, SO)
OR (USED ON 1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
1EL3050*
I eeeea- 103E0046 ADDITIONAL SWIVEL TO RECEPTACLE WIRE
OR (14/4, S), 3 PH. TRIPLE AUGERS ONLY
1EL3052* (USED ON 1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
J emee—- 103E0046 ADDITIONAL SWIVEL TO RECEPTACLE WIRE
OR (14/3, s), 1 PH. TRIPLE AUGER ONLY
1EL3046* (USED ON 1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS) .

Yy
Y
Tva
4

23



Parts List Stir-Ator 1965 to Present
Gearmotor Wires -1983 to Present
Receptacle to Gearmotor Wires - 1965 to 1982
E ; . WIRE LENGTHS
N X |75 W
gog 8 g’lm '65 TO '82 STIR-ATOR '83 TO PRESENT DIII
2] 2Zm | & BIN
<0 gg g S | |DPIAMETER SA DA TA SA DA TA
- (]
85 | - = a 14" g's" —— —-— | 16'5" —— _—
- P 3A 15’ 8'7" -—-- -———- 16'9" -——= ———-
AUGER,HP,VOLT, PH. - - 18' 9'1" 9'5" -—-- 17'6" 17'6" -—--
18'7" 91" g's" ———— 17'10" 17'10" ———-
SA,1-1/2,230,1 D A A 21 94" g'g" 11'4" 19'0" 19'0" 19'0"
SA,1-1/2,230,3 D c (o} 21'7" gr4” 9'g" 11'4" 19'4" 19'4" 19'4"
SA,1-1/2,440,3 E C o] 22! 94" 9'g" 117" 19'6" 19'6" 19'6"
SA, 2 ,230,1 D A A 22'9" 9'4" g'g" 117" 19'11" 19'11" 19'11"
SA, 2 ,230,3 D c c 24" 914" 10'2" 11'11" | 20'6" 20'6" 20'6"
SA, 2 ,b440,3 E C C 24'3" 94" 10'2" 11'11" 20'8" 20'8" 20'8"
24'8" 9'4" 10'2" 11'11" 20'10" 20'10" 20'10"
DA,1-1/2,230,1 D A A 24'10" g'4” 10'2" 121" 20'11" 20'11" 20'11"
DA,1-1/2,230,3 D C (o] 25" 9'4" 10°'2" 12'1" 21'0" 21'0" 21'0"
DA,1-1/2,440,3 E (o] (o] 26'3" 01" 10'11" 12'5" 21'8" 21'8" 21'8"
DA, 2 ,230,1 D A A 27" 10'1" 10'11" 12'5" 22'0" 22'0" 22°'0"
DA, 2 ,230,3 D [o] (o] 27'10" 10'7" 11'3" 12'9" 22°'5" 22'5" 22'5"
DA, 2 ,b440,3 E (o] [o] 28" 10'7" 111'3" 129" 22'6" 22'6" 22'6"
28'3" 10'7" 11'3" 12'9" 22'8" 22'8" 22'g"
TA,1-1/2,230,1 D B B 29°'6" 10'11" 11'7" 13'2" 23'3" 23'3” 23'3"
TA,1-1/2,230,3 D A A 30" 10'11" 11'7" 13'2" 23'6" 23'6" 23'6"
TA,1-1/2,440,3 E (o] C 31 11'2” 11'9" 13'5" 24'0" 24'0" 24°'0"
TA, 2 ,230,1 D B B 33! 12'0" 12'7" 14'3" 25'0" 25'0" 25'0"
TA, 2 ,230,3 D A A 36 13'7" 13'7" 14'9" 26'6" 26'6" 26'6"
TA, 2 ,440,3 E (o] (o] 36'3" 13'7" 13'7" 14'9" 26'8" 26'8" 26'8"
39 147" 147" 15'4" 28'0" 28'0" 28'0"
40! 14'11" 14'11" 15'7* 28'6" 28'6" 28'6"
42" 15'5" 15's5" 16'5" 29'6" 296" 29'6"
48! 16'11" 16'11" 17'7" 32'6" 32'6" 32'6"
REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL
LTR. BY NO. DESCRIPTION
A - 106E029 GEARMOTOR WIRE (18/3, SJ)
OR (USED ON 1983 TO PRESENT DIII
1EL3017%* STIR-ATORS)
B W ---=-- 106E030 GEARMOTOR WIRE (16/3, SJ)
OR (USED ON 1983 TO PRESENT DIII
1EL3019* STIR-ATORS)
C  emeee- 106E031 GEARMOTOR WIRE (18/3,S0)
OR (USED ON 1983 TO PRESENT DIII
1EL3061* STIR-ATORS)
D 103E0042 D-3004 RECEPTACLE TO GEARMOTOR WIRE (18/3, SJ)
OR (USED ON 1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
1EL3017*
E 103E0042 D-3004 RECEPTACLE TO GEARMOTOR WIRE (18/3,S0)
OR (USED ON 1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
1EL3061*
NQTES
* IF ORDERING BULK WIRE
USE THIS PART NO. AND
- r V.l
24 RS




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Parts List

Drive Arms & Steer Horns

Trolley Parts

1965 to Present

1965 TO 1982 SINGLE AUGER

1982 DOUBLE AUGER

\9

10

1970 TO 1982 TRIPLE AUGER

1983 TO PRESENT SA,DA,TA, (DIII)

REF, REPLACED ORIGINAL
NO. BY NO. DESCRIPTION
1. 10380013 A-544-S DRIVE ARM- SINGLE AUGER
- B-728 (1965 TO 1982)(YOKE PULLEY MUST BE 10%)
2. 10380028 B-787 DRIVE ARM- DOUBLE AUGER
" A-554-DP (1965 TO 1982)(YOKE PULLEY MUST BE 127)
10380035 A-554-DT (1965 TO 1969)(YOKE PULLEY MUST BE 14")
3. 103B0035 B-862 DRIVE ARM- TRIPLE AUGER
(1970 TO 1982)(YOKE PULLEY MUST BE 14")
L P 1065102 DRIVE ARM POST
(1983 TO PRESENT)
5.  —mm-m--- 1068103 DRIVE ARM
(1983 TO PRESENT)
6. mmmmmee- 1068110 DRIVE ARM BUSHING
(1983 TO PRESENT)
7. 103B0086 242-S HOLD DOWN ROD
(1965 TO 1982, SINGLE AUGERS)
§. ———— """~ TROLLEY SIDE BAR WITH STEER HORN
-------- 243-S (1965 TO 1969, SINGLE AUGERS)
10380072 B-729 (1970 TO 1978, SINGLE AUGERS)
-------- 10580044 (1979 O 1982, SINGLE AUGERS)
9. ———————""""""—" TROLLEY SIDE BAR WITH STEER HORN
269-D (1965 TO 1968, DOUBLE AUGERS)
A-552-D (1969 ONLY, DOUBLE AUGERS )
B-786 (1970 TO 1978, DOUBLE AUGERS)
105B0048 (1979 TO 1982, DOUBLE AUGERS)
10, ~———————————— TROLLEY SIDE BAR WITH STEER HORN
-------- A-569-T (1969 TRIPLE AUGERS)
10380098 B-857 (1970 TO 1978, TRIPLE AUGERS)
-------- 10580027 (1979 TO 1982, TRIPLE AUGERS)

Yy
4|
e
4

25



Parts List

Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Trolley

Parts

Belt Shields, Pulleys & Belts
1965 to Present

BELT SHIELD (WITH TILT-IN PLATE)
1965 TO 1982 SINGLE AUGER TROLLEYS ONLY

STANDARD BELT SHIELD
1965 TO 1982

BELT SHIELD (WITH HOOK)
1965 TO 1978
NO LONGER AVAILABLE
REPLACED BY HOOK SHIELD UPDATE KIT

BELT SHIELD (WITH TAB) P
& HOOK SHIELD UPDATE KIT PARTS |
1979 TO 1982

BELT SHIELD (PLASTIC)
1983 TO PRESENT

PULLEYS AND V-BELTS
1965 TO PRESENT

26

£l
-t

4

[ —
~p




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Parts List

Trolley Parts
Belt Shields, Pulleys & Belts
1965 to Present

REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL
NO. BY NO. DESCRIPTION
1. BELT SHIELD- W/TILT IN PLATE
103B0132 A-543-8 (1965 TO 1969 SA TROLLEYS, 1-1/2 HP)
" B-727 (1970 TO 1982 SA TROLLEYS, 1-1/2 HP)
103B0135 D-3057 (1971 TO 1982 SA TROLLEYS, 2 HP)
. D-3058 (1971 TO 1982 SA TROLLEYS, 2 HP)
2. BELT SHIELD- STANDARD (1-1/2 HP)
103B0128 A-551-DT (1965 TO 1969 OUTSIDE DA TROLLEYS)
" A-549-T (1969 ONLY CENTER TA TROLLEYS)
" B-794 (1970 TO 1982 OUTSIDE DA TROLLEYS
& CENTER AND OUTSIDE TA TROLLEYS)
BELT SHIELD~ STANDARD (2 HP)
10380134 D-3059 (1971 TO 1982 OUTSIDE DA TROLLEYS
& CENTER AND OUTSIDE TA TROLLEYS)
BELT SHIELD- W/HOOK (1-1/2 HP)
*105N0122 A-550-DT (1965 TO 1969 INSIDE DA & TA TROLLEYS)
" B-795 (1970 TO 1978 INSIDE DA & TA TROLLEYS)
" 10380133 (1975 TO 1978 INSIDE DA & TA TROLLEYS)
BELT SHIELD- W/HOOK (2 HP)
*105N0122 D-3060 (1971 TO 1978 INSIDE DA & TA TROLLEYS)
. 10380136 (1975 TO 1978 INSIDE DA & TA TROLLEYS)
4. BELT SHIELD- WITH TAB (1-1/2 HP)
———————— 10580051 (1979 TO 1982 INSIDE DA & TA TROLLEYS)
BELT SHIELD- WITH TAB (2 HP)
-------- 10580052 (1979 TO 1982 INSIDE DA & TA TROLLEYS)
5. BELT SHIELD- (1-1/2 & 2 HP)
-------- 1068099 (1983 TO PRESENT ON ALL DIII TROLLEYS)
6., —------- *105N0122 HOOK SHIELD UPDATE KIT (NOT SHOWN)
(WHEN USING THIS KIT ON STIRATORS
OLDER THAN 1970 SOME CUSTOMER FIELD
MODIFICATIONS MAY BE REQUIRED)
7e mmmmmee- 105B0072 RESTRAINER HOOK WELDMENT
8. —--me--- 10580071 DRIVE ARM RINGS
9. PT0688 214-SD PULLEY- 12" OD X 3/4" BORE - 1A
(1964 ONLY)
PT0689 215-SDT PULLEY- 12" OD X 7/8" BORE - 1A
(1965 TO 1969)
PT0680 B-725 PULLEY- 12" OD X 1" BORE - 1A
(1970 TO 1982, 1-1/2 HP ONLY)
PT0681 D-3054 PULLEY- 12" OD X 1" BORE - 1B
(1971 TO 1982, 2 HP ONLY)
------ PT0670 PULLEY- 10" OD X 1-3/8" BORE - 1AB
(1983 TO PRESENT)
10.  PT0618 211-SDT PULLEY- 3-1/4" OD X 5/8" BORE - 1A
(1965 TO 1982, 1-1/2 HP)
------ PT0625 PULLEY- 3" OD X 7/8" BORE - 1A
(1983 TO PRESENT, 1-1/2 HP)
PT0621 D-3053 PULLEY- 3-1/4" OD X 7/8" BORE - 1B
(1971 TO PRESENT, 2 HP)
11, meeeee 10580076 SET SCREW- 5/16" X 3/8" W/ADHESIVE LOCK
(1965 TO PRESENT)
12.  PT0489 213-SDT V-BELT, AX48 (ORIGINALLY WAS "A48")
" PT0488 (1965 TO PRESENT, 1-1/2 HP)
PT0532 D-3052 V-BELT, B50
(1971 TO PRESENT, 2 HP)

* NOTE: 105N0122 (HOOK SHIELD UPDATE KIT) DOSE NOT INCLUDE A BELT
SHIELD, IF THE CUSTOMERS OLD HQOK SHIELD CAN NOT
BE_REWORKED INTQ THE NEW BELT SHIELD WITH TAB AS THE
10580051 (1-1/2 HP) OR 105B0052 (2 HP).

Yy
Y
Tva
4

27



Parts List Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Trolley Parts

Stub Shafts, Bearings, Couplers, Clamps & Universal Joints
1965 to Present

1965 TO 1982
OFFSET TROLLEY

1965 TO 1982
STRAIGHT TROLLEY

1983 TO PRESENT
OFFSET TROLLEY

1983 TO PRESENT je—
STRAIGHT TROLLEY @_\12
= 10

\

12

il

28 E!.TT
Ay r




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Parts List

Trolley Parts
Stub Shafts, Bearings, Couplers, Clamps & Universal Joints

REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL
NO. BY NO. DESCRIPTION NO. BY NO. DESCRIPTION
1. 101B0O00S  216-SD STUB SHAFT- FOR STRAIGHT TROLLEY 10, ------ PT0222 BEARING INSERT- 1-3/8" W/ECC LK COLLAR
3/4" DIA X 20-3/4" (1983 TO PRESENT)
(1964 ONLY)
D PT0202 BEARING INSERT- 1%, W/ECC LOCK COLLAR
10180006 217-SD STUB SHAFT- FOR STRAIGHT TROLLEY (1983 TO 1992, OFFSET TROLLEYS)
3/4" DIA X 7/8" DIA X 20-3/4"
(USED TO REPLACE THE 374" STUB SHAFT | | = ==-=-- PT0215 BEARING INSERT- 1", W/BCC LOCK COLLAR
*101B0006/217-SD™ WHEN A 7/8" DIA {1993 TO PRESENT, OFFSET TROLLEYS)
AUGER IS NEEDED.)
12, c---ee PT0428 2 HOLE STAMPED FLANGE
101B0007  218-SDT STUB SHAFT- FOR STRAIGHT TROLLEY (1983 TO PRESENT)
Hgssbig )1(922;3/ 4 13, —eeee- PT0415 2 HOLE STAMPED HOUSING
(1983 TO 1992, OFFSET TROLLEYS)
103B0144  B-792 STUB SHAFT- FOR STRAIGHT TROLLEY
1" DIA X 20-3/4* |1 TT/T/=/=" NOT AVL. 2 HOLE CASTING
(1970 TO 1982) (1993 TO PRESENT, OFFSET TROLLEYS)
) S PTO111 BEARING- 2 HOLE CASTING WITH 1% INSERT
2. - 1068081 STUB SHAFT- FOR STRAIGHT TROLLEY
1-3/8" DIA X 16-1/4" (1993 TO PRESENT, OFFSET TROLLEYS)
(1983 TO PRESENT) 14 101B0010  221-A-SDT  AUGER COUPLER ASSEMBLY WITH BOLTS
3. 101BO00O8 A-537-SDT  STUB SHAFT- UPPER, FOR OFFSET TROLLEY (FOR 7/8" STUB SHAFTS & 7/8° AUGKRS)
7/8" DIA X 13-1,4 (1965 TO 1969)
(1969 onLy) b 101B0002  AUGER COUPLER ASSEMBLY WITH BOLTS
10380141  B-723 STUB SHAFT- UPPER, FOR OFFSET TROLLEY (POR 7/8" STUB SHAFTS & 1° )
1" DIA X 13-1/2" (1965 TO 1969)
(1970 T0 1982) 103B0025  B-1001 AUGER COUPLER ASSEMBLY WITH BOLTS
4, - 106B135 STUB SHAFT- UPPER, FOR OFFSET TROLLEY (FOR 1" STUB SHAFTS & 1° AUGERS)
1-3/8" DIA X 9-3/4" (1970 TO 1982)
1 2 TO PRESENT
(1982 TO PRESENT) 15, eeeceee- 10380018  AUGER COUPLER HALP,
5. 101BOO09 A-538-SDT  STUB SHAFT- LOWER, FOR OFFSET TROLLEY (FOR 7/8" STUB SHAFTS & 7/8° AUGERS)
7/8" DIA X 7-174" (1965 TO 1969)
(1969 onLy) b 10180001  AUGER COUPLER HALF,
---------------- STUB SHAFT- LOWER, FOR OFFSET TROLLEY fmﬁ /8% m’)ﬂ SHAFTS & 1° AUGERS)
(1970 TO 1982- NOT USED, 1965 TO 1
AUGER FITS DIRECTLY INTO U-JOINT
cT U-JOINT) . 10380020  AUGER COUPLER HALF,
S —— 1068136 STUB SHAFT- LOWER, FOR OFF R (FOR 1" STUB SHAFTS & 1° AUGERS)
STUB SHAFT- OWER, FOR OFFSET TROLLEY (FOR 17 STUB &
(1983 TO PRESENT) 16,  mmmmmmee 106B118 AUGER CLAMP, (PLAIN)
7. NQT AVL. 222-SD BEARING- 4 HOLE CASTING WITH 3/4" INSERT (1983 TO PRESENT DIIIX)
(MUST BE REPLACED WITH 7/8" BEARING. 7. eemeos 1068124 AUGER CLAMP, (NITH SPRING PIN)
STUB_SHAFT._ COUPLER & AUGER) (1984 TO PRESENT DIII)
-------- 106B125 AUGER CLAMP, (WITH SPRING PIN HOLE)
PTO137 223-SDT BEARING- 4 HOLE CASTING WITH 7/8" INSERT (1984 TO PRESENT DIII)
(1965 TO 1968)
8. PTO138 A-533-SDT  BEARING- PILLOW BLOCK WITH 7/8" INSERT 8. omromees 106B115 LEVELING DISC, (NOT USED ON OFFSETS)
(1983 TO PRESENT DILI)
(1969 ONLY)
‘ . 19 101B0004 A-535-SDT  UNIVERSAL JOINT- 7/8%
PT0120 B-721 BEARING- PILLOW BLOCK WITH 1" INSERT (ONE END SPLIT FOR AUGER SHAFT)
(1970 TO 1982, STRAIGHT TROLLEYS) (1965 TO 1969)
(1970 TO PRESENT, OFFSET TROLLEYS)
I A BT 101B0003  UNIVERSAL JOINT- 7/8" TO 1*
9. PTO209 G-3076 BEARING INSERT- 7/8", SET SCREW LOCK (ONE END SPLIT FOR AUGER SHAFT)
(1965 TO 1969) (1965 TO 1969)
PTO215 D-3030 BEARING INSERT- 1", W/ECC LOCK COLLAR 103B0142 B-722 UNIVERSAL JOINT- 1%
(1970 TO 1982, STRAIGHT TROLLEYS) (ONE END SPLIT FOR AUGER SHAPFT)
(1970 TO PRESENT, OFFSET TROLLEYS) (1970 TO PRESENT)
20, —emmmmee PT0980

UNIVERSAL JOINT- 1*
{STARDARD
(1983 TO PRESENT)

iy
4|

29




Parts List

Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Trolley Parts
Trolley Plugs, Connectors, Receptacles, Coil Cards & Wires
1965 to 1982

SINGLE AUGER

RECEPTACLE #iz
+

COIL CORD
#9

DOUBLE AUGER

RECEPTACLE #5 COIL CORD
\ #9

COIL CORD
#7

WIRE #10

CONNECTOR #4

TRIPLE AUGER

RECEPTACLE ”5-\ [RECEPTACLE #6

PLUG #1

PLUG #3 cox;qcoub
il
P a

COIL CORD

#7 WIRE

11 COIL CORD
WIRE #10 #8
PLUG #2

CONNECTOR #4

'65 TO '78 STIR-ATOR '79 TO '82 STIR-ATOR
w a o =]
o | E| 8| B g lg | 8
3 3 = o & 8 Q E 8 ]
& £l & 2 5 & 2| & 2 5
g | 8 8 - 3 5
o E‘ 3] 8 g:’ 8
AUGER, HP, VOLT, PH. |#1|#2|#3| #4 #5|H6 |H7IHB{HO[#10(#11 %1 (#2|#3] #4 #S{H6|H#7 N8| #9[#10[¥11
SA, 1-1/2, 230, 1 Dj==|==]| === | P|-=| T|[--]| S|-==|===] Aj-=]==| === | L{--| T|--| S|-==|-~-
SA, 1-1/2, 230, 3 Fl-=[==] === |} R|==| V|[==] S|===|==el Cj==|==| === | N|==]| V|--| §]-cvf---
SA, 1-1/2, 440, 3 Cle=f==| === N|--| V|==| Sj===l===| Cle=|==f === Nj==| V|[--} S]e=c|===
SA, 2 , 230, 1 Dl-=|==| === | P|e| T[-=| Sjemc|=ae| Aj-=f-=| == | N|==| T[-=] §]~ec]|=ee
SA, 2 , 230, 3 Fl==|==] === Ri-=| V[==| Sjee=]ew-] Cle=|==]| === N|=-=] V[-=| S|===|==~
SA, 2 , 440, 3 Cl==|e=]| === I Nj-=| V|==| S|===|m=n] C|u=]=a] w=e | Nj==| V]-=]| S|mwm|wu=
pAa, 1-1/2, 230, 1 D| D| D J Ple=| U}=-=| S| W w Al Al A G L|--| U|-=-} S| W w
DA, 1-1/2, 230, 3 F| F| F K R|==| V|-=-] S| X X c| Cc| C H Ni--} V|--| S| X X
DA, 1-1/2, 440, 3 C| F| F H Nl--| V|-~| S| X X|cjcjcl H N|~-| V|[--| 8] X X
DA, 2 , 230, 1 E| D| D J Qf--| U|--| S| W | W ]| B| A| A| G Mf--] U|=--| 8] W W
DA, 2 , 230, 3 F| F| F K Ri--| V[=-=] S| X X ci ¢l ¢c H Nf==] V]-=| 8| X X
DA, 2 |, 440, 3 C| F| F H Nj==| V|==} S| X X c| Cc|] C H N|=--| V|--{ 8] X X
TA, 1-1/2, 230, 1 D| D| D J P Pl U|T| S| W Wi Al Al A G LI LI U/ T 8| W w
TA, 1-1/2, 230, 3 F| F| F K R R} VI Vi s| X X c| Cc| C H Ni N| V|l v]| S| X X
TA, 1-1/2, 440, 3 C| F| F H N| Nl ViVv] s| X X c| Cc| C H Ni{ N| V{ V| §]| X X
™, 2 , 230, 1 E| D| D] J Ql Pl Ul TI S| W | W/| B Al A| H MI LU T S| W | W
TA, 2 , 230, 3 F{ F| F K Rl Rl V{Vv]| s| X X|lciclc H N| N[ VI v| 8] x b 4
TA, 2 |, 440, 3 C| F| F H N| N| Vv[v]| s] X Xjclcelec H N| N[ VivVv|] S| X X
MOTOR TO
COIL MOTOR
CORD WIRE
BIN DIAMETER|LENGTH| LENGTH
14'-36" 24" 14"
36'1"-48" 32" 14"
P,
=57 -
30 AR N S




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Parts List

Trolley Parts

Trolley Plugs, Connectors, Receptacles, Coil Cards & Wires

1965 to 1982

REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL
LTR. BY NO. DESCRIPTION
A e 1ELO668 PLUG (#L6-20P)
(USED ON 1979 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
B ---e-- 1EL0669 PLUG (#L6-30P)
(USED ON 1979 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
C  m-ee—- 1ELO671 PLUG (#L16-20P)
(USED ON 1979 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
D 1ELO659 154-DT PLUG (20 AMP, 3 WIRE)*
(USED ON 1965 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
E = ---ee- 1ELO660 PLUG (30 AMP, 3 WIRE)*
(USED ON 1965 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
F 1ELO661 157-s PLUG (20 AMP, 4 WIRE)*
(USED ON 1965 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
G meeee- 1ELO675 CONNECTOR BODY (#L6-20C)
(USED ON 1979 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
H  e-eee- 1ELO677 CONNECTOR BODY (#L16-20C)
(USED ON 1979 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
J e 1ELO663 CONNECTOR BODY (20 AMP, 3 WIRE)*
(USED ON 1965 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
K = —eeee- 1ELO664 CONNECTOR BODY (20 AMP, 4 WIRE)*
(USED ON 1965 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
L e~eeee- 1ELO650 RECEPTACLE (#L6-20R)
(USED ON 1979 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
M eeeee- 1ELO651 RECEPTACLE (#L6-30R)
(USED ON 1979 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
N e 1ELO657 RECEPTACLE (#L16-20R)
(USED ON 1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
P 1ELO647 152-sSDpT RECEPTACLE (20 AMP, 3 WIRE)*
(USED ON 1965 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
Q  eeee— 1ELO648 RECEPTACLE (30 AMP, 3 WIRE)*
(USED ON 1965 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
R 1EL0O649 155-8 RECEPTACLE (20 AMP, 4 WIRE)*
(USED ON 1965 TO 1978 STIR-ATORS)
) 103E0045*%* 261-DT COIL CORD-SMALL (18/3, SO)
OR (USED ON 1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
1EL3009***
T - 103E0047 COIL CORD-LARGE (14/3, S0)
OR (USED ON 1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
1EL3055%**
U  emeeee e 103E0047 COIL CORD-LARGE (12/3, SO0)
OR (USED ON 1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
1EL3056***
103E0047 260-DT COIL CORD-LARGE (12/3, SO)
Ve 103E0047 COIL CORD-LARGE (14/4, SO)
OR (USED ON 1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
1EL3057**%
103E0047 210-s COIL CORD-LARGE (14/4, SO)
W mmeeeeo 103E0048 MOTOR TO MOTOR WIRE (14/3,S0)
OR (USED ON 1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)
1EL3046 ***x*
X emeeeeeo 103E0048 MOTOR TO MOTOR WIRE (14/4, SO)
OR (USED ON 1965 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)

1EL3052 *#*¥%

NOTES
NOT NEMA APPROVED.
ONLY THE GREEN AND
BLACK STRANDS ARE
USED. 18/2 NOT
AVAILABLE.
IF ORDERING STOCK

LENGTH COIL CORDS
(48") USE THIS PART
NO. AND QUANTITY
DESIRED.

IF ORDERING BULK WIRE
USE THIS PART NO. AND
AMOUNT DESIRED IN FT.

31



Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Parts List

810BAG0A1

3lva A8 d0
26-22-§ r4r

V1 "ALIJ NOSYW
03 94W aiava

dSVHd € V1-EEEBRSAT
dSVHd € VO B VS-2EEBSAT
dSVHd 1 V1-62€6501
dSYHd 1 vO B VS-82€6501

0314103dS SS3INN 1€@°F 0L INIWIIV1d3d Qd0T 1102

3iva

A8

ON 033

NOILVNVIdX3

EE]

YOLO0W ¥30NY
01 JO3NNOD

HOLIMS A¥NOUIM
01 123NNOD

16-10-L
€d-Al 39Vd

SI[L NOTAN HLIM
WYY L¥0ddNS 3HL OL OGNV
Y2IHIIO0L SYIM 3141

8100AS01

440 1

0
o © o
o~

eassy

$1708 .N. HLIA 3801 DOA OL
WYY 130ddNS J¥IM HOVLILY

‘SHOLVYILS

Y300V IdIY¥L HOd ONI¥AS V_HLIA
G3LI3NNOD SWYY L¥0ddNS JYUIM T 3sn

| —la)

“WYY
140ddnS 3diM

N1 $370H 1M1¥a

HOLIAS A¥NOYIMW
01 133NNOD

SYOLOW ¥3ONV 3HL OIN] JUIM
GNY SHYV L¥0ddNS 3HL NO
$4007 3HL NYHL SIYIA 3IHL 31n0Y

|

“3an1_DIOA

dOL 3HL ¥3A0 S3¥IM 31N0Y
‘30IS JHL 1IN0 SO 1IN0 3HL
AVHL OS X08 NOILONNf 3HL 31VLION

—

—

P’
PR

T

A A
-
Ml

32




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present Parts List
STIR-ATOR COIL CORD PARTS REPLACEMENT

Gearmotor Coil Cord 103E0045-24” & 1030045-32” will continue to be available
- SEE YOUR PARTS PRICE CATALOG! -

Trolley Motor Coil Cord

103E0047-12/3-24"
103E0047-12/3-32”
103E0047-14/3-24"
103E0047-14/3-32”
103E0047-14/4-24"
103E0047-14/4-32”

REPLACED BY:

Trolley Wire & Support Kit

1059328 SA & DA 1 Phase (includes):
1 18 10/3 SO Wire (1EL3047)
1 18 18/3 SJ Wire (1EL3017)
1 107B024 8" Lg Wire Support
1  105A0106 Wire Support Assembly
1 10590330 Hardware Bag & Instructions

1059329 TA 1 Phase (includes):
2 18 10/3 SO Wire (1EL3047)

1 18 18/3 SJ Wire (1EL3017)

2 107B024 8" Lg Wire Support

2 105A0106 Wire Support Assembly

1 10590331 Hardware Bag & Instructions
1059332 SA & DA 3 Phase (includes):

1 18 10/4 SO Wire (1EL3048)

1 18 18/3 SJ Wire (1EL3017)

1 107B024 8" Lg Wire Support

1  105A0106 Wire Support Assembly

1 10590330 Hardware Bag & Instructions

1059333 TA 3 Phase (includes):
2 18 long 10/4 SO Wire
1 18 long 18/3 SJ Wire

2 107B024
2 105A0106
1 10590331

o —— ———

Yy
4|
e
il

w

w




Parts List

Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Trolley Motor Wires
1983 to Present

SINGLE AUGER

WIRE #2

DOUBLE AUGER

[TY—7\

WIRE #1 [
—}L?E{ N:

0 l - [~
] f i L
{'Om : Zo

WIRE #1

TRIPLE AUGER

\—-WIRE #3

21912 REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL
LTR. BY NO. DESCRIPTION
IERE
=S =~ A —eme- 106E013 TROLLEY MOTOR WIRE (14/3,SO)*
AUGER, HP, VOLT, PH. OR (30" LG.)
1EL3046*
SA, 1-1/2, 230, 1 |---| C |-~-- B  e—ee—- 106E014 TROLLEY MOTOR WIRE (14/4, SO)*
SA, 1-1/2, 230, 3 —=={ D |=== OR (30" LG.)
SA, 1-1/2, 440, 3 ———! D |e=- 1EL3052*
SA, 2 , 230, 1 |{---|cC }--- C  eme-eaa 106E015 TROLLEY MOTOR WIRE (14/3, SO)*
sA, 2 , 230, 3 |--=|D |--- OR (52" LG.)
SA, 2 |, 440, 3 -==| D |==~ 1EL3046*
D —meeee 106E016 TROLLEY MOTOR WIRE (14/4, SO)*
DA, 1-1/2, 230, 1 A C - OR (52" LG.)
DA, 1-1/2, 230, 3 B D - 1EL3052*
DA, 1-1/2, 440, 3 B|D |--- E = =wsce- 106E017 TROLLEY MOTOR WIRE (14/3, sO)
DA, 2 , 230, 1 A C |=-=~- OR (70" LG.)
DA, 2 , 230, 3 B D |--- 1EL3046*
DA, 2 , 440, 3 B|D|--- | 106E018 TROLLEY MOTOR WIRE (14/4, SO)*
OR (70" LG.)
TA, 1-1/2, 230, 1 A|lC|E 1EL3052*
TA, 1-1/2, 230, 3 B|D|F
TA, 1-1/2, 440, 3 B|(D|F
TA, 2 , 230, 1 A C E
TA, 2 , 230, 3 B D F NOTES
TA, 2 , 440, 3 B D F USED ON '83 TO PRESENT
DIII STIR-ATORS.
IF ORDERING BULK WIRE
USE THIS PART NO. AND
= P
34 = !Ti -H;'




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present Parts List

Stir-Ator Drive Wheel

DIII STIR-ATOR

106C017
WHEEL MOUNTING
BRACKET WELDMENT

104C2037
DRIVE WHEEL ASSEMBLY
(WITH TWO BUSHINGS)

3FH0574
1" HEAVY EXTERNAL
RETAINING RING

3FHO831
MACHINERY BUSHING,
1-1\2" OD. x 1" ID. x 14 GA.

1972 TO 1975

Enive W 7 » 103C0167
DRIVE WHERL ASSEMBLY (1975 70 1972)
Cons. ARTS SHOWN BELOW DRIVE WHEEL ASSEMBLY (1971 OWLY)
gem lxl;” ngngn ) ) IFNO986 (COMBISTS OF PARTS SBOWN BELOW)
NOOORUTF KEY, (oLD WO. C-1222)
3/16" = $/8°

IFHO831, MACHINERY BUSMING
IFHO850, NYLON FLAT WASHER 1-1/2" 0.D. x 1" 1.D. & 14 GA THICK
1-3/8° 0.D. x 25/32" I.D. x 1/8" THICK
103C0164, (2 REQ'D) \
#1020, (2 R2Q'D)
SEARING AND BUSHING ASSEMBLY @ 5o £

OLD MO.
NOIR: THE ORIGINAL BEARING NAD

103¢0017, (0w #0. C-1214)
A 3/4" ID. BUT IS NO LONGER ORIVE WHEEL WELDMENT, 103C016S3,
MADE, S0 A 1" ID. BEARING WITN 1972 TO 1992 DRIVE WNEEL WELDMENT,
A 3/4" ID. BUSNING 1S SUPPLIED. (OLD NO. D-3023)

1971 oNLY
(OLD W. C-1230)

3FHOSE2
3/4% EXTERNAL
RETAINING RING

SKAFT I8 7° LONG WITH A

3/4° DIAMETER, WITR A | . 3rN0sés SHAFYT I8 6-3/8" LOWG WITR

WOOURUPY KEYWA! A 1° EXTERMAL 17 OUTSIDE DIAKKTER,
(oLp ¥o. p-3027) EXTERNAL SNAP RING GROOVX | RETAINING RING 570% INGIDE DIAMETER,
(oLD NO. P-3027) WITH A EKEYMAY ON TNE
~ INSIOR DIAMETER MO AN
9 N :
103C0041
BEARING HOUSING WELDMENT 1030041

(oLd MO, C-1215) EARING NOUSING WELDIENT

»
(01D Mo, C-1218)

LONG WITH A
OUTSIDE DIAMETER, &
$/8" INSIDE DIAMETER,
WITH A KEYWAY ON THE
El

1" BEARING INSERT ONLY
{(OLD NO. C-1214)

101C0008
DRIVE WHEEL AND

STRAP BEARING ASSEMBLY
(INCLUDES 1" BEARING INSERT)
(1970 TO 1965%)

(oLD NO. 304 SDT & B-871)

Yy
4|
e
4

35




Parts List Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Stir-Ator Idler Wheel

DII R-AT 7 179 STIR-ATQRS ]

1 TO PRESENT 1981 T 2
106C017
WHEEL MOUN'I‘ING_\
STYLE OF TRACK 105N0090 2FHO930
BRACKET WELDMENT UNIT ARM IDLER WHEEL [\ HEX BOLT,
(1975 70 1982) REPLACEMENT KIT 5/8% x 2-1/2°
104C2038
IDLER WHEEL ASSEMBLY
(WITH TWO BUSHINGS)
FLAT WASHER
3FHO0574 .
1" HEAVY EXTERNAL P 5/8° 5.A.E.
RETAINING RING \ 3FHOS84
y 1-9/16" INTERNAL
RETAINING RING
PT!
® ) ‘ mnmscooas e e
ER. WHEEL
7 ’ BEARING AND BEARING
INTERNAL RETAINING RING
(CAN ONLY BE SOLD AS
< PART OF 105N0090)
105€0043
IDLER WHEEL ASSEMBLY
HITH BEARING AND
3FHO831 :lgonv 3FHO79S INT?&NA"L ;;gx;)'u:g RING
MACHINERY BUSHIN NuT LOCK WASHER LD AS
1-1\2" OD. x 1° ‘136. x 14 GA. s5/8% s5/8% PART OF 105N0090)

179 STIR-ATOR 1 T 1 TIR-ATOR
1 NLY 1965 TO 1979

oD

STYLE OF TRACK 105N0090
UNIT ARM IDLER WHEEL
(1975 TO 1982) REPLACEMENT KIT \
2FH0930
. HEX BOLT,
5/B* x 2-1/2"
3"’%9:: (OLD NO. 309-SDT)
/ WASHER ; \_
5/8 3FHDS52 103N0090
-~ FLAT WASHER IULE‘R WHEEL
2FNH0930 5/8° S.A.E. LACEMENT KI
HEX BOLT, ToLD w0, 306-557, & PT0633)
§/8% x 2-1/3"
/ 3 17H0769 \
\ s R HEX NUT STYLE OF TRACK
8/8% S.A.E 5/8 UNIT ARM
o5 (1975 TO 1982)
9
105C0040 \Sﬂ'{u OF TRACK: mn 1965 TO 1979 m
LER WHEEL WAS BLA
igiﬁg".‘"’;“; ASSEMBLY ?gi::":ﬁssh (1970 70 1974) “" SL7rn mocer m
HEX NUT LOCK WASHER ¥ITHE BUSHING 3/16" LONG) st
s/8" 5/8" (REPLACED BY 105N00Y0) (1950 ONLY)
Q
\m OF TRACK
UNIT ARM
(1965 70 1969)
105N0090 1

105N0090, IDLER WHEEL REPLACEMENT KIT
CONSISTS OF:

THE IDLER WHEEL WAS
BLACK-1965 TO 1979, \"2“*0930 1. 105c0043,
RED-1980 TO 1990, ‘“‘:".30 IDLER WHEEL ASSEMBLY WITH BEARING AND
WHITE-1691 TO PRESENT 5/8" x 2-1/2° INTERNAL RETAINING RING
(CAN ONLY BE SOLD AS PART OF 105N0090)
3mosa4
P 1-9/16" INTERNAL . 105C0042,
_//'® RETAINING RING BUSHING, IDLER WHEEL (S/8" LONG)
105C0042 PrO373
BUSHING, /90 3.0, 2FHO930, .
IDLER WHEEL BEARING

(5/8" LONG)

36

Yy
4|
e
4




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present Parts List

Gearmotor
1972 to Present
(SEE FOLLOWING PARTS LIST FOR ORDER NUMBERS AND DESCRIPTIONS)
ﬂ Y
- - - - 4 - - - - -

R
: . / )
3/4" DIA ANTI-BACKUP \wu
OUTPUT CLUTCH (FLAT)

SHAFT BASE

FROM 1970 TO 1982 AN ANTI-BACKUP ARM
WAS REQUIRED ON THE DRIVE WHEEL. BU
WHEN AN OLD GEARMOTOR IS REPLACED B
A NEW GEARMOTOR WITH ANTI-BACKUP
CLUTCH THE OLD ANTI-BACKUP ARM IS
NOT NEEDED. HOWEVER, IT CAN STILL B

[ —
~p




Parts List Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Gearmotor
1965 to 1971

(SEE FOLLOWING PARTS LIST FOR ORDER NUMBERS AND DESCRIPTIONS)

5/8" DIA
OUTPUT
SHAFT

38 el 0]

il




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Parts List

REF.
NO.

REPLACED ORIGINAL

BY

NO.

Gearmotor

1965 to Present

DESCRIPTION

502A0045

502A0040

502A0040

502A0040

502A0045

502A0040

50220042

50220045

502A0033

502A0032

502A0034

502A0024

502A0030

E-3101 GEARMOTOR, 230V.

(SOLD 1983 TO PRESENT)

(USED AS REPLACEMENT GEARMOTOR FOR ALL
230V. STIR-ATORS 1972 TO PRESENT)
(FEATURES 17 mm PINION SHAFT)

E-3102 GEARMOTOR, 230V.

(SOLD 1988 TO PRESENT)

(USED ONLY ON 230V. C.S.A.
STIR-ATORS 1988 TO PRESENT)
(FEATURES 17 mm PINION SHAFT AND
C.S.A. APPROVED MOTOR ASSEMBLY)

E-3442 GEARMOTOR, 440vV.

(SOLD 1990 TO PRESENT)

(USED AS REPLACEMENT GEARMOTOR FOR ALL
440V. STIR-ATORS 1976 TO PRESENT)
(FEATURES 17 mm PINION SHAFT)

E-3441 GEARMOTOR, 440vV.

(SOLD 1983 TO 1989)

(WAS USED AS REPLACEMENT GEARMOTOR FOR
ALL 440V. STIR-ATORS 1976 TO 1989)
(FEATURED 1/2" PINION SHAFT)

E-3100 GEARMOTOR, 230V.

(SOLD 1980 TO 1982)

(WAS USED AS REPLACEMENT GEARMOTOR FOR
ALL 230V. STIR-ATORS 1972 TO 1982)
(FEATURED 17 mm PINION SHAFT)

E-3100-F GEARMOTOR, 230V.

(SOLD 1980 ONLY)

(WAS USED AS REPLACEMENT GEARMOTOR FOR
ALL 230V. STIR-ATORS 1972 TO 1980)
(FEATURED 5/8" PINION SHAFT)

E-3099 GEARMOTOR, 230V.

(SOLD 1974 TO 1979)

(WAS USED AS REPLACEMENT GEARMOTOR FOR
ALL 230V. STIR-ATORS 1972 TO 1979)
(FEATURED 1/2" PINION SHAFT)

E-3440 GEARMOTOR, 440V.

(SOLD 1976 TO 1982)

(WAS USED AS REPLACEMENT GEARMOTOR FOR
ALL 440V. STIR-ATORS 1976 TO 1982)
(FEATURED 1/2" PINION SHAFT)

CONTINUED

ST 39




Parts List Stir-Ator 1965 to Present
Gearmotor
1965 to Present
REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL
NO. BY NO. DESCRIPTION
3. 502A0040 E-3062 E-3062 GEARMOTOR, 230V.
WITH (SOLD 1973 TO 1978)
101NOO001 (WAS USED AS REPLACEMENT GEARMOTOR FOR
ALL 230V. STIR-ATORS 1972 TO 1978)
(FEATURED OPEN MOTOR WITH A FUSEHOLDER
BOX BUILT-IN THE BACK AND
1/2" PINION SHAFT)
4. 502A0040 E-3002 E-3002 GEARMOTOR, 230V.
OR (SOLD 1972 ONLY)
501A0033* (WAS USED AS REPLACEMENT GEARMOTOR FOR

ALL 230V. STIR-ATORS 1972 TO 1973)
(FEATURED "VON WEISE" BRAND GEARMOTOR)

* THE E-3002 GEARMOTOR WAS ALSO USED IN LIMITED QUANTITIES IN 1970
AND 1971 WITH THE AID OF A REDUCING COUPLER AND MOUNTING PLATE
ADAPTOR AS A REPLACEMENT GEARMOTOR FOR 230V STIR-ATORS 1965 TO

1971.

IF THIS WAS THE CASE THE GEARMOTOR SHOULD BE REPLACED

WITH 501A0033 WHICH HAS A 5/8" OUTPUT SHAFT AND HIGH BASE.

501A0033

501A0033 501A0032

501A0033 D-2020

501A0033
WITH
101NOOO1

D-3001

D-2022 GEARMOTOR, 230vV.

(SOLD 1983 TO PRESENT)

(USED AS REPLACEMENT GEARMOTOR FOR ALL
230V. STIR-ATORS 1965 TO 1971)
(FEATURES 17 mm PINION SHAFT)

D-2021 GEARMOTOR, 230v.

(SOLD 1980 TO 1982)

(WAS USED AS REPLACEMENT GEARMOTOR FOR
ALL 230V. STIR-ATORS 1965 TO 1971)
(FEATURED 17 mm PINION SHAFT)

D-2020 GEARMOTOR, 230v.

(SOLD 1978 TO 1979)

(WAS USED AS REPLACEMENT GEARMOTOR FOR
ALL 230V. STIR-ATORS 1965 TO 1971)
(FEATURED 1/2" PINION SHAFT)

D-3001 GEARMOTOR, 230vV.

(SOLD 1971 TO 1978)

(WAS USED AS REPLACEMENT GEARMOTOR FOR
ALL 230V. STIR-ATORS 1965 TO 1971)
(FEATURED OPEN MOTOR WITH A FUSEHOLDER
BOX BUILT-IN THE BACK AND

1/2" PINION SHAFT)

CONTINUED

40

i

-

S e

Ll
L
v




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Parts List

Gearmotor
1965 to Present

NO.

REF.

REPLACED
BY

ORIGINAL
NO.

DESCRIPTION

8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

501A0033
WITH

101N00O1 |

501A0033

PT0925

PT0926

B-850

302-SDT

PT1098

PT1099

PT1101

106C037
OR
PT1010

PT1048

D-3019

D-3020

3FHO0850

B-748

3FH0986

B-850 GEARMOTOR, 230V.

(SOLD 1970 TO 1971)

(WAS USED AS REPLACEMENT GEARMOTOR FOR
ALL 230V. STIR-ATORS 1965 TO 1971)
(FEATURED OPEN MOTOR WITH A FUSEHOLDER
BOX BUILT-IN THE BACK)

302-SDT GEARMOTOR,
(SOLD 1965 TO 1970)
(WAS USED AS REPLACEMENT GEARMOTOR FOR
ALL 230V. STIR-ATORS 1965 TO 1970)
(FEATURED "GRANGER" OR "DAYTON" MOTORS)

115/230v.

10 TOOTH SPROCKET, #40, 3/4" BORE,
(USED ON 1983 TO PRESENT DIII STIRATOR
WITHOUT OFFSET, UNDER 36 FT)

12 TOOTH SPROCKET, #40, 3/4" BORE,
(USED ON 1983 TO PRESENT DIII STIRATOR
WITHOUT OFFSET, 36 FT AND OVER,

WITH OFFSET, UNDER 36 FT)

14 TOOTH SPROCKET, #40, 3/4" BORE,
(USED ON 1983 TO PRESENT DIII STIRATOR
WITH OFFSET, 36 FT AND OVER)

ROLLER CHAIN, #40, 1/2" PITCH, SINGLE
STRAND, (45 PITCHES OR 22-1/2" REQ'D)
(USED ON 1983 TO PRESENT DIII STIR-ATOR
(IF ORDERING BULK CHAIN USE PART NO.
"PT1010" AND AMOUNT DESIRED IN FEET)

CONNECTING LINK, #40, 1/2" PITCH,
(USED ON 1983 TO PRESENT DIII STIR-ATOR

FLEXIBLE COUPLER HALF, (2 REQ'D)
3/4" BORE, STEEL JAW TYPE,
(USED ON 1972 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)

SPIDER INSERT, FOR FLEXIBLE COUPLER,
(USED ON 1972 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)

NYLON FLAT WASHER, 1-3/8"
25/32" 1.D. x 1/8" THICK
(USED ON 1972 TO 1982 STIR-ATORS)

0.D. x

WOODRUFF KEY, 1/8" x 5/8"
(USED ON 1965 TO 1971 STIR-ATORS)

WOODRUFF KEY, 3/16" x 5/8"
(USED ON 1972 TO PRESENT STIR-ATORS)

o —— ———

Yy
4|
e
4

41



Parts List Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Gearmotors
1974 to Present

gl5 8. § § g ] g
~ |~ ~ 9 Sl 8 ~ [~ 3|~ ~ |~
g. |8 ) als & @ b I §
gs § g i é ; g ; és é ; % b gs g h k
§|3 8)agk)3 kSgk| 88 |33k |Sgk| 3 lAgk| gE
g an g-« :). En g 2% gl-l E 332 -
e 2 <
¢ |52 2] 388 e g8 ;95 gl o T §2§
%8 352 75 (eh (e8| 3z 1k 3eh| Ba e et
REF NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION W (EAJLE|LSEINAE] 4D WAL IL3E] 4% |ARX|ARE
1. 501A0016  GEAR ASSEMBLY, 18 & 60 TOOTH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2. 501A0017 GEAR, 80 TOOTH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3. 501A0018  GASKET, COVER O N e
4. 501A0009 BASE (HIGH) 1 1 1
somener e iem Il B B ] B B ] B oo |cmman
s. 501A0010  OUTPUT SHAPT, 3/4" STEPPED TO 5/8" DIA. T T T T ITTTT T LT
50200002  OUTPUT SHAFT, 3/4" DIA. 7777707777707 77° 1777177y e e e e
6. 502A0006  FIBER GEAR ASSEMBLY, 15 & 63 TOOTH, (LONG PIN)

502A0009 FIBER GEAR ASSEMBLY, 15 & 63 TOOTH, (SHORT PIN)

7. 501A0019 COVER, PLAIN

502A0008 COVER WITH ROLLER CLUTCH AND BEARING

8. 502A0021 TRANSMISSION GEAR HOUSING, (NOT AVAILABLE)

502A0035 TRANSMISSION GEAR HOUSING, (FOR METRIC BEARING)

9. PTO241 ROLLER CLUTCH AND BEARING, 3/8° BORE

10. PTO361 RADIAL BEARING, 3/8" BORE (7R6)

11. PTO376 RADIAL BEARING, 3/4" BORE (16302RS)

12. P10370 RADIAL BEARING, 1/2° BORE (16162r8) | | {~ —|7777|™ PO A RO I I i
PT0373 RADIAL BEARING, 5/8° BORE (6203-2RS-10) B A U P Rl R T TTTTITTT T
PTO377 RADIAL BEARING, 17mm BORE (6203-2RS) PR O i R Il I ) R Rt R

13. 3JELA00G  MOTOR ASSEMBLY, 1/8 WP, 230V. U R B I A B R O I

(17mm PINION SHAFT, CCW ROTATION)

3EL4008 MOTOR ASSEMBLY, 1/8 1P, 230V. 1
(17mm PINION SHAFT, CCW ROTATION){CSA ONLY)

3EL4009 MOTOR ASSEMBLY, 1/8 HP, 440V.
(17mm PINION BIAFT, CCW ROTATION)

502A0044  MOTOR ASSEMBLY, 1/B HP, 230V. 1
(1/2° PINION SHAFT, CCW ROTATION)(WAS 3E4002){ | | |~ | 4 | |
3EL4003 MOTOR ASSEMBLY, 1/8 HP, 440V. 1
(1/2% PINION SHAFT, CCW ROTATION) | | § | [ O T I
3EL4004 MOTOR ASSEMBLY, 1/8 HP, 230V. 1
(5/8" PINION SHAFT, CCW ROTATION) I [ P (N N [N TN PR P A
14. 2FH0980 HEX FLANGE WH1Z LOCK SCREW, 1/4" x 1/2" a4 __:__ L __f__ [ TN T TR SO S M
15. 2rH0982 HEX FLANGE WHIZ LOCK SCREW, 1/4" x 7/8% 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 __f__
16. 3FH0562 RETAINING RING, 3/4" 2
17. 3FH0985 WOODRUFF KEY, 1/8" x 5/8" L
3rH0986 WOODRUFF KEY, 3/16" x 5/8" )
18. 3ru0986 WOODRUFF KEY, 3/16" x 5/8" 1 1 1 1 1 1 U
19. 1EL1096 CAPACITOR, FOR 230V FASCO MOTORS ONLY .-;-- ‘-I-- --;-- --;-- [ I I I U A R
1EL1099 CAPACITOR, FOR €40V FASCO MOTORS ONLY | R R I A RO P A I
20. 1EL1097 COVER FOR 1EL1096 OR 1EL1099 U T T T T YT
42 o —, T— H—\H.f’

Yy
4|
e
4




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present Parts List

Gearmotors
1971 to 1978
E-3062 or D-3001

!NOTICE!
REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR GEARMOTORS MADE
BEFORE THE E-3062 AND D-3001 ARE NOT
AVAILABLE, BUT THE ENTIRE GEARMOTOR
CAN BE REPLACED AS SHOWN BELOW.

E-3002 REPLACED BY 502A0040 (E-3101)

B-850 REPLACED BY 501A0033 (D-2022)
WITH 101NOOO1
501A00

1971 TO 1978
(REPLACED BY D-2022)

(REPLACED BY E-3101)

[
5
3edl8
S2419
REF NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION B o~ a
1. 501A0011  HOUSING, GEARMOTOR 1 1
2. SO1A0012  ROTOR AND PINION ASSEMBLY B Rl
3. 501A0013 FAN, MOTOR - T Uy
4. S01A0014  TRANSMISSION GEAR HOUSING o B
(NO LONGER AVAILABLE--REPLACED BY COMPLETE
MOTOR 501A0033 OR 502A0040 WITH 101NO0O1)
s. S01A0015  GEAR ASSEMBLY, 15 & 64 TOOTH R
6. 501A0016  GEAR ASSEMBLY, 18 & 60 TOOTH T
7. S01A0017  GEAR, 80 TOOTH R
e, 501A0018  GASKET, COVER 1 1
9. S01A0019  COVER, pLAIN | 1 |
10. 502A0001  BASE, (tow) i 1 T
SOLA0009  BASE, (HIGH) |77/ 1
11. S02A0002  OUTPUT SHAFT, 3/4° DIA. o N
501A0010  OUTPUT SHAFT, 3/4" STEPPED TO 5/8° DIA. | | 1
12. PTO361 RADIAL BEARING, 3/8% BORE (786) | PR
13. PTO362 RADIAL BEARI;{G, 3/4" BORE WITH 2 SEKL;-;;;;‘;;_ -—;-— —-;.-‘
T PT0370 RADIAL BEARING, 1/2° BORE (16162RS) N
1s. PT0376 RADIAL BEARING, 3/4~ BORE (16302RS) BN
16.  3EL0001 MOTOR STATOR, 230V. o U
17. 2FHO455 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW, ¥i0 x 1-1/4% 3 3
18. 2FHO771 PHILLIPS FILLISTER HEAD SCREW, #10 x 1° 4 4
19. 2FHO981 HEX FLANGE WHIZ LOCK SCREW, 1/4" x 3/4" 4 . 4-
-~;8r ..... ;;l‘la;;; ----- ;;;-FMNGE WHIZ LOCK SCREW, 1/4" x 7/8" --;—— —';--
21, 3;;‘8.:)50 RETAININ;-;;NG, 1/2" o -—;-- —-;--
T2l aFHOS62 | RETAINING RING, 3/4% |7 3 |3
23. 3rMo98s  woooruPF KEY, 178% x s/8 | |1
3FHO986 WOODRUFF KEY, 3/16" x 5/8" T
26, 3Fmo9ss WOODRUFF KEY, 3/16% x 5/8° B P

WL
|4
.

7o 43




Parts List Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Gearmotor Fuses and Fuseholders
1965 to Present

(SEE FOLLOWING PARTS LIST FOR ORDER NUMBERS AND DESCRIPTIONS)

3 ]
TR g b




Stir-Ator 1965 to Present

Parts List

Gearmotor Fuses and Fuseholders

1965 to Present
REF. REPLACED ORIGINAL
NO. BY NO. DESCRIPTION
1. 1EL0723 C-1201 FUSE, 2-1/2 AMP, PLUG TYPE, (#T-2 1/2)
(1965 TO 1975 - 230 V.)
(IN EARLY YEARS THE FUSE SIZES WERE
4 AND 6 AMP BUT SHOULD BE REPLACED
WITH A 2-1/2 AMP FUSE)
2., memmmee- 1ELO722 FUSE, 1.8 AMP, PLUG TYPE, (#T-1 8/10)
(1976 TO 1978 - 230 V.)
-------- 1ELO721 FUSE, 1 AMP, PLUG TYPE, (#T-1)
(1976 TO 1978 - 440 V.)
3, ——eee—e- 1ELO727 FUSE, 1.8 AMP, CARTRIDGE TYPE, (FNM-1.8)
(1979 TO PRESENT - 230 V.)
———————— 1ELO726 FUSE, 1 AMP, CARTRIDGE TYPE, (#FNQ-1)
(1979 TO PRESENT - 440 V.)
4, 1EL0822 234-SDT SINGLE FUSE HOLDER, (PLUG TYPE FUSE)
(1965 TO 1970)
5. 1EL0820 C-1200 DOUBLE FUSE HOLDER, (PLUG TYPE FUSES)
(1971 TO 1975)
(AFTER INVENTORY IS GONE USE 105E0003
AND APPROPRIATE FUSES)
6., ————2—-- 105E0003 COVER WITH TWO FUSEHOLDERS ASSEMBLY
(WITHOUT CARTRIDGE FUSES)
(1976 TO PRESENT)
7. —mmmmeea 105E0021 FUSE HOLDER WITH WIRES ASSEMBLY
(1976 TO PRESENT)
(NOTE: CAP CANNOT BE SOLD SEPARATELY)
8., —mmmmeea 106E001 2" x 4" HANDY BOX WITH TWO
ROMEX CONNECTORS ASSEMBLY
(1976 TO PRESENT)
9, ——————ea 106C065 C.S.A. APPROVED PLASTIC BOX WITH COVER
(1988 TO PRESENT)
10,  —mmmmmem e E-3062, D-3001, B-850, GEARMOTORS
WITH HANDY BOX BUILT-IN THE BACK
(NO LONGER SOLD)
11, e-cemee- 103Cc0002 TRACK UNIT HEAD WELDMENT (FRONT)

[
)
g
il
N
(@)]

R |




Stir-Ator
Parts Book

1965 to Present

DMC markets across the U.S. and around the world.

For more information, contact the DMC Distribution Center nearest you.

DMC’s Corporate Headquarters, Factory
and North Central Sales Center

1600 12th Street N.E.
Mason City, lowa 50401
Phone: 641-424-7010
FAX: 877-362-8238

llliana Distribution Center
515 West Main

P.O. Box 557

Oakland, lllinois 61943-0557
Phone: 217-346-3116

FAX: 877-362-8033

PRINTED IN USA

Dakota Distribution Center
3520 Ninth Avenue S.W.

Watertown, South Dakota 57201

Phone: 605-882-3210
FAX: 877-362-8031

Southern Distribution Center
11523 Highway 70

Proctor, Arkansas 72376
Phone: 870-732-4962

FAX: 877-362-8034

Ft. Wayne Distribution Center
310 North Taylor Road

P.O. Box 30

Garrett, Indiana 46738-0030
Phone: 219-357-5767

FAX: 877-362-8032

Nebraska Distribution Center
210 South First Street
P.O.Box 217

Hampton, Nebraska 68843
Phone: 402-725-3511

FAX: 877-362-8035

PNEG-1155
REV 03/02
PRINTED 04/01





